st
CISCO.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Console Web Admin and Installation Guide

Version 8.6.2.x
February 2012

Americas Headquarters
Cisco Systems, Inc.
170 West Tasman Drive
San Jose, CA 95134-1706
USA
http://www.cisco.com
Tel: 408 526-4000

800 553-NETS (6387)
Fax: 408 527-0883

Text Part Number: OL-20132-01


http://www.cisco.com

THE SPECIFICATIONS AND INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRODUCTS IN THIS MANUAL ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. ALL
STATEMENTS, INFORMATION, AND RECOMMENDATIONS IN THIS MANUAL ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE BUT ARE PRESENTED WITHOUT
WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. USERS MUST TAKE FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR APPLICATION OF ANY PRODUCTS.

THE SOFTWARE LICENSE AND LIMITED WARRANTY FOR THE ACCOMPANYING PRODUCT ARE SET FORTH IN THE INFORMATION PACKET THAT
SHIPPED WITH THE PRODUCT AND ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE. IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO LOCATE THE SOFTWARE LICENSE
OR LIMITED WARRANTY, CONTACT YOUR CISCO REPRESENTATIVE FOR A COPY.

The Cisco implementation of TCP header comspien is an adaptation of a program developed by the University of Californiel&g(UCB) as part of UCB'’s public
domain version of the UNIX operating system. All rights reserved. Copyright © 1981, Regents of the University of California.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER WARRANTY HEREIN, ALL DOCUMENT FILES AND SOFTWARE OF THESE SUPPLIERS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” WITH
ALL FAULTS. CISCO AND THE ABOVE-NAMED SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, THOSE OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULARPURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF
DEALING, USAGE, OR TRADE PRACTICE.

IN NO EVENT SHALL CISCO OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, LOST PROFITS OR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO DATA ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THIS MANUAL, EVEN IF Ci3C
OR ITS SUPPLIERS HAVE BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

CCDE, CCENT, CCSI, Cisco Eos, Cisco HealthPresence, Cisco Ironget, Cisco logo, Cisco Lumin, Cisco Nexus, Cisco Nurse Copnétisco Stackpower,
Cisco StadiumVision, Cisco TelePresence, Cisaifidd Computing System, Cisco WebEx, DCE, Flip Channels, Flip for Good, Flip MiipVideo, Flip Video (Design),
Flipshare (Design), Flip Ultra, and Welcorttethe Human Network are trademarks; Cdiag the Way We Work.ive, Play, and Lear, Cisco Store, and Flip Gift Card are
service marks; and Access Registraironet, AsyncC3, Bringing the Meetingo You, Catalyst, CCDACCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCR, CCSP, CCVP, Cisco, the
Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco IOS, Cisco Press¢dC8ystems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, @i#tgo Collaboration Without
Limitation, EtherFast, EtherSwitch, Event Center, Fast SteppWwolle Browsing, FormShare, GiBaive, HomeLink, Internet Quagnt, I0S, iPhone, iQuick Study,
IronPort, the IronPort logaLightStream, Linksys, MediaTon&leetingPlace, MeetingRte Chime Sound, MGX, Networkers, NetworkiAcademy, Network Registrar,
PCNow, PIX, PowerPanels, ProGuett, ScriptShare, SenderBaS&ARTnet, Spectrum Expert, Stack¥é, The Fastest Way to Increa&sur Internet Quotient, TransPath,
WebEX, and the WebEXx logare registered trademarks of Cisco Systems, Inc. arfitd/affiliates in the United States and certather countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or websitéharproperty of their respective aers. The use of the word peer does not imply a partnership relationship
between Cisco and anyhatr company. (0907R)

Any Internet Protocol (IP) addresses used in this documemodri@tended to be actual addses. Any examples, command deploutput, and figures included in the
document are shown for illustrative purposes only. Any use of actual IP addresses in illustrative content is unintentioimeaidenltal.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Consoles Web Admin / Installation Guide
© 2012 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.



CONTENTS

Preface vii

Introduction 1-1
Points to Remembaear2
Accessibility for Users with Disabilities

Important Information 2-1

Compatibility Between Cisco Unified Busimegsient Attendant Console and Cisco Unified
Communications Managet

Music on Hold2-1

TAPI Resilience-2

Call Park 2-2

Cisco Unified Presence Sepver
Other Items to Rememizes

Product Overview 3-1

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Gansole
Queue DDI3-2
CT Gateway Devices2
Service Queues-2
Park Devicess-2
Call Flow 3-3
Numbering Plan for Test Instadl
Performance Informatiam
Hardware / Software Requiremess
Backups 3-8
Server Redundanays
Security Considerationss
Network Requirements9
SQL Considerations and ScalaBifity
Product Feature Taldelo
Core Languages-13

Installation Checklist and Procedure fors€o Unified Business/@partment Attendant
Admin 4-1

Installation Overview-1

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .“



W Contents

Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendamat4&erver
Disabling the User Account Control in Windows 20@3/2008

Disabling Remote Access Connection Manager4Service

Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Congale Client

Installing Cisco Unified Business/Departmeant@tensiole Client on Windows 2003/2008/Vista (32
bit and WoW®64)/7 (32 bit and Wo\WéA)

Disabling the User Account Control in Windows 7/ Vista2£2008
Installing JAWS scripts for Visually Impaired Opézstion

Cisco Unified Business/Dapment Attendant Admin 5-1
Administrator Logis-2
Home Pages-3
Engineerings-4
Administrator Managemess
Database Managemebis
Database Purge-s
Service Managemers:10
CUCM Connectivity-13
CUPS Connectivit14
Logging Managemesti6
Cisco Unified Attendant Server Lodging
Cisco Unified Attendant LDAP Plug-in Legging
Cisco Unified Attendant CUPS Plug-in Legging
Cisco Unified Attendant BLF Plug-in Lagaging
System Configuratios21
System Device Managemeérrl
Synchronizing with CUCGM4
Directory Filtering-29
Directory Synchronizatie+so
Directory Rules (for CiscetlBifisiness Attendant Console 6riy)
User Configuratios-33
General Properties-34
Queue Managemerst36
Operator Managemenst3g

Cisco Unified Reporting 6-1
Administrator Logis-2
Home Pages-3
System Reports-4

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
“. oL-20132-01l



Contents H

Setting Report Parametexg

Date Selectione-5

Time Selections-5

Queue Types-5

Attendant Operators Accousis
System Report - Incoming Calls by Date aradéTime
System Report - Operator Calls byéFime
System Report - Operator Calls by @ueue
System Report - @eeed Calls By Date-9
Working with System Repostso

Uninstall Attendant Admin 7-1
Uninstalling Cisco Unified Business/Department AttendantiServer
Uninstalling MS SQL Servey
Uninstalling BDE Utilitge
Uninstalling .NET Framewwik
Uninstalling the Cisco T3R0

Creating the Attendant Applitian User Account for Cisco ified Communications Manager
7.X A1l

Setting Up an Application User

Creating a User Grouys

Assigning Roles and User to the User &roup

Adding the Application User to CCM Super Usersgroup
Configuring Access for the Qigtied Attendant CUPS Plug-in

TAPI Configuration for CUCM 7.R-1
Installing the TAPI T&1
Configuring the TAPI T&R
Installing the Cisco TAPI Wave Daiver
Uninstalling the Cisco T8B

Creating the Attendant Appéton User for Cisco Unified Communications Manager &x
Setting Up an Application Uset
Creating a User Groaps
Assigning Roles and User to the User Gwup
Adding the Application User to CCM Super Useis-group
Configuring Access for the Qigfied Attendant CUPS Plug-in

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@oehsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



W Contents

TAPI Configuration for CUCM 8.»-1
Manually Installing the TAPI TSP
Manually Configuring the TAPI D3P
Manually Configuring TAPI Media Doiger
Uninstalling the Cisco TSR

Downloading, Updating ahRegistering Software E-1

Updating From an Earlier Version of Cisco
Unified Business/Department Attendant Applications

Accessing the Solutions + Website
Creating an Accours-2
Logging into the Site-4
My Details E-5
Downloads E-5
To Activate the 60 Day Evaluation Sofea@are
Activate Purchased Softwa&-®
Relicensing the softwami12

Glossary 13-1

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
“. oL-20132-01l



Preface

The following manual relates to the instailken and utilisation of the Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Conssatdétware product.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admiomides administrator accge$o the configuration
for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admiarnsefficient applicatio specially designed for
configuring databases, connections to Ciscditith Communications Manager, system and user
settings.

The user-friendly design of the applicatigives speed and flexilty to the users.

Purpose

The purpose of this admin guide is to provide information on Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Console configuration.

Who Should Read this Guide

The document is intended for:-
» Those involved in the training of Cis¢dnified Business/Department Attendant Admin

- System Engineers and installers involved inghenning and provisioning of the installation and
operation of Cisco Unified Buséss/Department Attendant Admin

How this Guide is Organized

This guide includes the following sections:

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .“



Preface |

Table 1 Describes the Chapters of this Guide

Chapter

Title

Description

1

Introduction

This chapter provides a brief Introduction to the
Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
applications

Important Information

This chapter provides details for the compatibility
of Cisco Unified Busings/Department Attendant
applications with Cisco Unified Communications
Manager.

Product Overview

This chapter provides a numbering test plan and
gives a brief description of the Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant applications.

Installation Checklist and Procedur
for Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant
Admin

dn order to start installing applications you must
go through the checklist for successful
installation.

This chapter provides ¢hprocedure for installing
Cisco Unified Business/DepartmentAttendant
Admin.

Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Admin

This chapter explains in detail all the
configurations that can be done through Cisco
Unified Business/Departmesttendant Admin.

Cisco Unified Reporting

This chapter providean overview of the
reporting functionality that can be done through
Cisco Unified Business/Departmeittendant
Admin

Uninstall Attendant Admin

This chapter providean overview on how to
unistall Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Admin successfully.

Creating the Attendant Application
User Account for Cisco Unified
Communications Manager 7.x

This chapter providean overview on how to
configure Attendant Application User for Cisco
Unified Communications Manager 7.x

TAPI Configuration for CUCM 7.x

This chapter providean overview on how to
configure the TAPI.

Creating the Attendant Application
User for Cisco Unified
Communications Manager 8.x

This chapter providean overview on how to
configure Attendant Application User for Cisco
Unified Communications Manager 8.x

TAPI Configuration for CUCM 8.x

This chapter providean overview on how to
configure the TAPI.

Downloading, Updating and

This chapter providean overview on how to

Registering Software

download, update and register software.

l_ Cisco Unified Business/DepartmieAttendant Console Web #hih and Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Preface

Conventions

This document uses the following conventions:

Table 2 Explains the Writing Conventions Used in the this Guide

Convention Indication

bold font Commands and keywords and user-entered text appbaldriont.

italic font Document titles, new or emphasized terms, and arguments for which you supply
values are intalic font.

[ ] Elements in square brackets are optional.

{xlylz} Required alternative keywords are grouped in braces and separated by
vertical bars.

[x|y]lz] Optional alternative keywords are grouped in brackets and separated by
vertical bars.

string A nonquoted set of characters. Do not use quotation marks around the string ol

the string will include the quotation marks.

courier font

Terminal sessions and information the system displays appearien  font.

< >

Nonprinting characters such passwords are in angle brackets.

[ ]

Default responses to systggnompts are in square brackets.

I #

An exclamation point (!) or a pound si¢#) at the beginning of a line of code
indicates a comment line.

Note = Meansreader take note
Tip Meansthe following information will help you solve a problem
Caution Meansreader be carefulln this situation, you might perform an action that could result in equipment
damage or loss of data.
Timesaver Meansthe described action saves tim¥u can save time by performing the action described in
the paragraph.
Warning Meansreader be warnedln this situation, you might perform an action that could result in
bodily injury.
Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .“



Preface |

Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request

For information on obtaining documentation, submitting a service request, and gathering additional
information, see the monthly/hat’s New in Cisco Product Documentatjevhich also lists all new and
revised Cisco technical documentation, at:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html|

Subscribe to thevhat’'s New in Cisco Product Documentatimma Really Simpley@dication (RSS) feed
and set content to be delivered directly to your dgskiing a reader applicatioThe RSS feeds are a free
service and Cisco currently supports RSS Version 2.0.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
“. oL-20132-01l


http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

CHAPTER 1

Introduction

Welcome to the Cisco Unified Business/Departmi&ttiéndant Console Web Admin and Installation
Guide. This document describes the installatiod configuration procedures of the applications.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Adiisithe Web application that allows you to
configure and manage your system and user configurations.

System configuration provides thacility to manage synchronization of devices and directory contacts
with Cisco Unified Communications Manager. Giddnified Business/Department Attendant Admin
and Cisco Unified Communications Manager commuieé AXL API, using SSL to synchronize the
system devices used for queuing, servicing paudking calls. These devices are created as CTI
(Computer Telephone Integration) Ports and &dlte Point devices within the Cisco Unified
Communications Manager database.

User configuration allows you to manage the configuration for the Cisco Unified Business/Departmel
Attendant Console. These settings include:

- Call queue parameters,
» Operator login credentials
» Global parameters for inteal/external calls access,
» Force Authorization and Client Matter Codes (FAC and CMC)
» Recall timers.
These settings are made in order to manage the call flow.
This document assumes that the reader has knowledge of:-
» Cisco Unified Communications Manager
»  Windows 2003/2008/Vista/XP
« TCP/IP
« Microsoft TAPI 2.1
« Cisco Unified Communications Manager TSP

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



Chapter 1 Introductior]

W Points to Remember

Points to Remember

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admia et of rules thatayern the way the system
will operate. Each configuration is stored ida@abase on a Microsoft SQL Server and must be
maintained to obtain optimal performance. You must note the following points:

» Changes made through this application are not saved until you click &atkebutton on the page.

- The valid range or types of chatars for each field have been sgisd on the right-hand side of
the fields in red.

- Invalid input in any field will be denoted by a red colored asteri3k (

- Most changes to the sgsh will be made in real-time; however, some changes will require a start
and stop of Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Server.

Accessibility for Users with Disabllities

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin pdes accessibility features that make it easier
for blind and visually impaired users to use the application.

The application runs in a web browstherefore, the configrations can be made using a mouse as well
as the standard keyboard navigations supported by the web browser.

All buttons are labelled by the functionality they pide. Each icon displays a tool tip when the mouse
is hovered on it, clearly defining the function of the graphic button. A list of icons along with their
descriptions has also been provideimapter 5, “Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Admin.”

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapterl Introduction

Accessibility for Users with Disabilities Il

Attendants also have an option to use CiscoigdiBusiness/Department Attendant Console with a
screen reader plug in called\S. The screen reader provideg tittendant with information on the

status of the attendant console as well as withrimation about the text in the attendant console
windows.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admsoadomes with context-sensitive help. For every
page, users can access help specifitiéopage they need assistance for.

For more information on Cisco Accessibility Program please contact through the following link,
http://www.cisco.com/web/about/responsibility/accessibility/contact.html

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 1 Introductior]

W Accessibility for Usrs with Disabilities

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



CHAPTER 2

Important Information

Compatibility Between Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console and Cisco
Unified Communications Manager

This chapter outlines the compatibility betweesd@i Unified Business/Department Attendant Console
and Cisco Unified Communications Manager. Reffiee is also made to key functions and
considerations that should be understood prior to deploying the soffiiednle.2-1shows the required
Cisco TAPI TSP to use between Cisco UnifiecsBiess/Department Attendant Console and Cisco
Unified Communications Manager.

Table 2-1 Displays the Compatibility Matrix for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant

Console with Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Communication Manager

7.1(5)

8.0

8.0(2)

8.0(3

8.5

8.6

Cisco Unified

8.6.0

8.6.0

8.6.0

8.6.0

8.6.0

8.6.0

Business/Department
Attendant Console

Music on Hold

Note

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendann€ale supports Music ddold (MoH) from Cisco
Unified Communications Manager in the following areas:

»  When an Operator holds a call

» During a blind transfer

» During a re-estdished transfer

- Call on Arrival Mode* This is not available in Cisco Unified Department Attendant Console.

A music source must be selected on the relevanti@Queue devices to enable this functionality. The
use of music in both the transferring and hold scenarios is controlled via settings on Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Admin.

* In version 8.0.3 an option has been addedatofigure a Queue with Call Arrival Mode to “Hold
Queued Calls when it arrives on the CTI Port.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



Chapter2  Important Informatign

WM TAPI Resilience

Important - If using this mode the call is charged from the time that the call is answered and put on hold
on the CT Gateway.

This will also allow an integration with Unity velne you can have Unity answer and play a welcome
greeting message, before using a Call handler tefeanhe call to the Queue DDI and have the caller
hear music.

TAPI Resilience

Cisco Unified Communications Manager allows @PT client to communicate with a primary and
backup CTI (Computer Telephone Integration) Mamageeceive CTI information. This allows Cisco
Unified Business/Department Attendant Server amneht to carry on functioning if a Cisco Unified
Communications Manager failover occurs. The hgciTl Manager should be the Cisco Unified
Communications Manager to which the phones fail over.

Call Park

The Attendant Console Call Park functionality is additional to the standard Cisco Unified
Communications Manager call park and directed patk functions. Operators are able to see their
available Park devices and choose whether to use aispbmiice or allow the system to select a device
for them to park a call on.

Cisco Unified Presence Server

The Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendaohsole can display information extracted from
Cisco Unified Presence Server (CUP) from ©@igmified Communications Manager version 6.x
onwards. Cisco Unified Presence is a standards-ljgladfdrm that collects iimrmation about a user's
availability and communications capabilities to provide unified user presence status and facilitate
presence-enabled commiugations for Cisco Unified Communications and critical business applications.
With this scalable and easy-to-manage solution, Cisco Unified Presence delivers a consistent
presence-enabled communicas experience across Cisco Uaidf Communications applications
everywhere, every time, independent of user dewdpglication, or workspace location. In addition,
Cisco Unified Presence gives customers and partherfiexibility to presene-enable and streamline
business communications by interoperating with altlmusiness applications through open interfaces.

The integration is managed via the Cisco Unified Attendant CUP Plug-in directly to the Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Web Admin.

Changes to the CUP Plug-in service will be manadgeadal-time. The CUP Plug-in service will not be
required to stop and restartfihe changes to take affect.

The Attendant Console informatiamcollected from the Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Web Admin.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter2  Important Information

Other Items to Remembelll

Other Items to Remember

» Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendanttv@e and Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Console should not be installedaomachine that will act as Cisco Unified
Communications Manage.

- Headset operation is supported

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter2  Important Informatign

W Other Items to Remember

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



CHAPTER 3

Product Overview

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Adisithe configuration tool for the Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console applicatitiredlows communication with the Cisco Unified
Communications Manager to create the requirecesystevices, and communieatwith the Attendant
Server to configure the system parameters. Ciseo Unified Communicaths Manager integration
uses the AXL (Avvid XML Layer) protocol, and reigeis some initial configuration on Cisco Unified
Communications Manager itself to create a UseriRrtiiat allows communication via AXL protocol.

The following application is configured through Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Serve

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console

This is a screen-based operatonsole that has been developed to work exclusively on Cisco Unified
Communications Manager. The tradital functions of a telephone swhtzoard have been re-created as
a Windows application. It is visually more aggling, easier to operate and more user friendly.

Figure 3-1shows the default layout of Cisco Unified #mess/Department Attendant Console with the
various areas of the screen labeled as to the purpose.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



Chapter 3 Product Overviey

B Cisco Unified Business/Daggment Attendant Console

Figure 3-1 Displays the Default Layout of the Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Console

The following devices are used to manage call routing and functionality,

Queue DDI

A Queue DDI (Direct Dial In) is th®N that is dialed taoute calls into a call queue. Each configured
DDI will be created on CCM as a CTIl Route Pointdamy call that is intended for this queue must be
directed to this port, eithatirectly or through translation.

CT Gateway Devices

The primary purpose of the CT gateway is to queue calls awaiting distribution to Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Coles CT Gateway devices are CTI Ports that are created by the
Admin application when synchronized wi@isco Unified Communications Manager.

Service Queues

The Service Queue is a range of devices (CTI Ports) that are used to manage calls after they leave the
operator’s handset, for example when transferring or holding calls.

Park Devices

Another range of CTI Ports that are used exclusif@when the attendant’s wish to park a call. They

can either select the preferred Park port of allowsistem to select the pddr them. A parked call can

then be picked up by anyone on the system by dialling the Park port number. As these Park Devices are
exclusive to the console attendsuthey are situated on the Cisco Unified Business/Department

Attendant Server and will require an additional range of DN’s.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter3  Product Overview

Call Flow

Cisco Unified Businessépartment Attadant Console Il

Figure 3-2shows how calls flow through Cisco Unifi&usiness/Department Attendant Console and
how they are controlled by Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant and Cisco Unified
Communications Manager.

Figure 3-2 Displays the Call Flow from Clsco Unified Communications Manager to the Cisco
Unified Business/Department Attendent Console

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



Chapter 3 Product Overviey

B Numbering Plan for Test Install

Numbering Plan for Test Install

In order to use the system des¢¢hat are, Service Queues, CT Gateway and Park Devices for call
handling you can use the following numbering for a test instalhlge 3-). Take a printout of the
following table and fill in your own number plan in tBérectory Number field.

Table 3-1 Shows a Numbering Plan for a Test Install
Device Type Directory Number (Example) Directory Number
Queue DDI 8100

Queue DDI 8101

CT Gateway 8000

CT Gateway 8001

CT Gateway 8002

CT Gateway 8003

CT Gateway 8004

Service Queue 8400

Service Queue 8401

Service Queue 8402

Service Queue 8403

Service Queue 8404

Park 8600

Park 8601

Park 8602

Park 8603

Park 8604

Performance Information

Performance of Cisco Unified Business/DepartmemneéAdant applications cdre measured in several

ways:

*  Number of Attendants (Operators)

« Number of Contacts Supported

« Number of Console Queues

» Busy Hours Call Completions (BHCC). This isreeasurement of telephotmffic determined by
the network's most active hour and used to gauge system capacity.

Table 3-3shows the maximum numbers that can beead against each ofdtperformance criteria.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter3  Product Overview

Performance Informationlll

Table 3-3 Shows the Performance of Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console
Maximum numbers with Maximum numbers with

Performance Item Cisco Business Attendant |Cisco Department Attendant
Console Console

Number of Attendants (Operators) 6 10

Number of Contacts Supported 500 750

Number of Console Queues 3 5

Busy Hours Call Completions (BHCC)| 500 1000

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 3 Product Overviey

M Hardware / Sitware Requirements

Hardware / Software Requirements

The information inTable 3-4andTable 3-5provide details of the minimum hardware/software required
to run Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant applications.

Table 3-4 Minimum Specification Required by  Cisco Unified Business/ Department Attendant
Server

Applies To PC Specification

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant{Pentium 4 2.2 GHz
Server 4 GB RAM

72 GB Hard Drive
CD-ROM/DVD-Rom
Network Card

SVGA (1024x768) display card with correct
drivers

Windows 2003 Server SP2 running Windows
English Regional Settings. Windows 2008 R1 (32
bit) Server is also supported.

For non-English characters the relevant language
pack needs to be installed for the locale.

.Net Framework 3.5**

One of the following databases:*

- MS SQL Server 2005 Express, Standard or Enter-
prise, or

- MS SQL Server 2008 Express, Standard or Enter-
prise

(See “SQL Consideration and Scalability” on
page 3-7 for further information).

Internet Information Service (11S) 6.0 (or later).**

* Note: The Attendant Console Server installation
will operatein an MS SQL 2005 Server
environment, but MS SQL 2008 is recommended. In
an environment where MSQL is not present the
installation will instal MS SQL 2008 (Express)
application automaticallyf MS SQL Express 2008

is installed manually, it must be installed as the
Default instancefor the Attendant Console to
function. Cisco Unified Attendant applications will
not work with aNamed instanceof SQLEXxpress.

** Note: IS is installed seperately to the
Attendant Console Server Installation and the
ASP.NET component natt be enabled and
installed. This is done via thsdd/Remove
Windows Component > Applications Server
andDetails.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter3  Product Overview

Note

Note

Note

Note

Hardware / Software Requirementdll

The Server should be connected to the network via the TCP/IP protocol.
You will require appropria Operating System Licenses.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Servapissupported within a 64 bit Operating System.

NIC Teaming is not supported.

Cisco Unified Business/Departmefsttendant Server is not supported on the Cisco MCS (Media
Convergence Server) Operating System.

Cisco Unified Attendant Server is only supported live environment on VMware ESXi 4.0 running

on Cisco UCS B200M1 hardware.

Cisco Unified Attendant Server is not supported in a live environment on HyperV or any other virtual
based operating system.

It is also worth noting that the Cisco TSP is only supported on VMware with Windows 2008, and not
with Windows 2003.

Note  Access to the Cisco Unified Attendant Server issugdported at any time via Remote Desktop (RDP),
Terminal Services (TS) or any other session baggdication. These applidgahs can cause stability
problems with the required TAPI/TSP and Wave Driver operation. Only local connection or VNC
Connection is supported. Sktp://support.microsoft.com/kb/308405
Table 3-5 Minimum Specification Required by  Cisco Unified Business/ Department Attendant

Console Client

Applies To PC Specification

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant|Pentium 4 Entry Level Specification

Console 1 GB RAM
1GB available Hard Drive space
CD-ROM/DVD-ROM
Network Card
Connected to Network via TCP/IP
SVGA (1024x768) display card
Windows Small Fonts
17 Monitor highly recommended
XP Professional / Vista Professional (32 bit and
WoWe64) / Windows 2003/2008 and Windows 7
(32 bit and WoW64) (See Note below this table).
SoundBlaster compatibkound card and speakers
are recommended for the Console Operator.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 3 Product Overviey

M Hardware / Sitware Requirements

Note If the Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant is installed on Windows 7, Windows 2003 or
Windows 2008 Operating System then ‘Data Execution Prevention (DEP)’ must be enabled. See
Installing Cisco Unified Beiness/Department Attendant Console Client, page 4-15

Note If you are installing Cisco Unified Enterprise Attendant Console client on Windows Vista or Windows
7, or 2008, there is an additional process that you need to complete by disabling the User Account
Control. SeeDisabling the User Account Control in Windows 7/ Vista/ 2008, page 4-24

Backups

As with all systems, we advise that backuplfties are provided to ensure application and data
integrity, should an unforeseen circumstance arise.

Examples:

- CD Writer

« Tape streamer. DLT, DAT, Travan etc

e Zip / Jaz drive or other type of Magneto Optical drive

If possible, choose a solution thatgs a one step disaster recovery. T solution that has the ability
to restore the complete contents of a hard drivm a bootable floppy dk and the restore media.

Server Redundancy

It is strongly recommended that the PC Server should be a redundant system with the following
redundancy methods. This is at the discretion of the customer

» Multiple hot-swap power supplies
» Hot-swap Hard Drive arrays

- UPS / power conditioners

« RAID

Security Considerations

There are many different AntiVirus products that are supported on a Cisco Unified Enterprise Attendant
Console system server. Supporting guidelines on AntiVirus software can be found on the following site:-

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps7282khrots_implementation_design_guides_list.html
Folder/File Exclusions

Itis important that the AntiVirus product supports "Exclusions". This is the ability for the user to specify
specific files and/or folders that will NOT be scanned by the AntiVirus program.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter3

Product Overview

Hardware / Software Requirementdll

The following exclusions should be set when using AntiVirus on a Cisco Unified Business/Departmer
Attendant Server

File Location Use

\\DBData This folder is wherthe System Configuration
Databases are located

\\Program Files\Cisco\Logging This is wieeall the systenph files are stored.

\\Temp\Cisco\Trace This is whettee Cisco TSP Trace files are located

Network Requirements

The files in the above table are constantly being written to and updated during standard operation of
Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant system.

Due to this, these files are perneartly being accessed - an AntiVirlS8can on access" policy for these
files will mean that the files are constantly being scanned for Viruses. This will in turn slow down the
operation of the Server. Therefoexcluding these files from being continuously scanned will allow the
Server to function as expected.

6. The following table outlines the network requirements for running Cisco Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant applications.

Table 3-6 network requirements for running Cisco Unified Attendant applications
Applies To Network Specification
All Network Types The network will need to support/run TCP/IP.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Admin application will need to run under an
Administrator profile. (Local Administrator is
acceptable)

Microsoft Windows Network If theetwork uses DHCP then tiidsco Unified
Business/Departme#tttendant Servewill need a
static IP address allocated to it.

SQL Considerations and Scalability

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Consdadtalls SQL 2008 Express by default as part of
its standard installation proce§the performance limitation that SQL Server 2008 Express possesses i
that it can access only a single CPU and 1 GB of RAM with a maximum database size of 4Gb.

In sites where one or more of the following are expected;-
— A large number of operators — more than 10,
— A high call volume — greater than 500 calls per operator per day,
— A Large Directory — greater than 10,000 contacts;

The use of SQL Server 2008 Standard or Enterprise should be strongly considered. Where a system
grows the SQL2008 Express deployment, the StanaiaEdhterprise versions of SQL 2008 can be used
to upgrade the existing implementation with minimal effort.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



Chapter 3 Product Overviey

B Product Feature Table

Product Feature Table

The following table displays a break down by featofr¢he following products. It is meant as a quick
reference to the productnge and shows features as either Supported, Partial Support, or Unsupported.
For a more detailed features list it is recommerted the respective product data sheets are consulted
from http://www.cisco.com/en/US/products/ps7282/products_data_sheets_list.html.

- Cisco Attendant Console (CAC). (EOL (End of Lifed) April 2009).
« Cisco Unified Department Attendant Console (CUDAC)
« Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console (CUBAC)

» Cisco Unified Enterprise Attendant Console (CUEAC)
The symbols denote the level of support within the product :-

= Supported = Partial Suppo ° = Unsupported
Table 3-7 Product Feature table
Version
(@] O (@]
@) < < <
< @) om L
3] -] -] -]
Feature O O O
Installation Browser Web & Web & Web &
Wizard Wizard Wizard
Configuration CUCM Browser Browser Browser
Queue Features
Queues supported Hunt
Groups . lper 3 50
Jinstance (5
instances on
a server)
Configurable queue names and
priority
Show all calls in all queues option
Queue salutations
Show & pick calls from each Queus
Queue wait time overflow
Queue limit overflow (no of calls)
Operator overflow (no operators)
Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. 0L-20132-011



| Chapter3

Product Overview

Table 3-7 Product Feature table

Product Feature Tablelll

Feature

Version

CAC

CUDAC

CUBAC

CUEAC

Queue overflow destinations
supported

Overflow options

Music in Queue

Operator Handset Ringing

Service options

Emergency mode switch

Emergency mode destination

Night service switch

Night service hours/timing

Night service destination

Directory features

Directory size supported

100k

1p@r

instance (5

instanceson
a server)

500

100k

Search fields

3

Mobile number support

Internal directory support

External directory support

Speed dials

Alternative number search (hotkey)

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg




Chapter 3 Product Overviey

B Product Feature Table

Table 3-7 Product Feature table
Version
O O
0 < 2 ~
3 S 2 5
Feature © O O O
AND Searching
Alternate Contacts search
Directory to XML phones
Cross tab searching
Notes against person
Presence / Status features
Busy Lamp Fields / Phone Status Yes 150per 500 7000
supported instance (5
instanceson
a server)
Presence integtion with CUP
Presence integtion with OCS
o Locally Locally Locally

Telephony features

Transfer Reversion (Call Recall)

Hold Recall

Call toggle

Camp on

Call hold with notes

Undirected Call park (finds first slot

Directed Call Parkto specific Park
location)

Call Hold

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter3  Product Overview

Product Feature Tablelll

Table 3-7 Product Feature table

Version

CAC
CUDAC
CUBAC
CUEAC

Feature

Park recall

Transfer

Conference

System features

No of Clients 2 6 25

Keyboard driven

System logging

System Reports

VMWare (ESXI-4)

Cisco Unified Communications Manager Supported

Communications Manager Supported_4.3, 5.1,
6.0,6.1,7.0

00
o0
0
LS

o~
upR
o~
g
o~
Ul
00

Localisation and accessibility

Languages supported* 20 1* (15) 1* (15) 1*(15)

Accessibility support (with JAWS
Script)

Legend: = Supportea, = Partial Suppo!., = Unsupported

* = The initial CUBAC/CUDAC (v8.6.0.x) release suppoEnglish only. This will be expanded to the
15 core languages withintkr versions scheduled 2011.

Core Languages

The 15 core languages that are supported areidndirench, Italian, Geram, Spanish, Portugese,
Chinese (simpl), Chinese (trad.), Japanesee#o, Arabic, Dutch, Sedish, Russian & Danish

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 3 Product Overviey

B Product Feature Table

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



Note

Note

Note

CHAPTER I

Installation Checklist andProcedure for Cisco
Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

This section describes in detail the instatlatprocedures for the following applications,
» Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Server
« Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console

In order to install Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Applications, you must configure an
Application User profile on the Cisco Unified Comnications Manager. All other configuration on the
Cisco Unified Communications Manager will be hketby the Attendant Admin. Please refer to the
following installation checklist for step-by-step installation sequence.

If you are upgrading from one variation of Cisco Unified Attendant Console (such as a Business versit
to an Enterprise version) it is strongly recommended that you start with a completely clean server
installation.

Please note that installation via Terminal Services/Remote Desktop is NOT supported. Only a local
installation or VNC connection is supported.

Earlier versions of Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Server used End User accounts. If
upgrading from a previous version of the software it is important to confirm that the connection accoul
is an Application Account.

Installation Overview

This overview is designed to guide you through the installation process for Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console in an easy to follow step-by-step sequence. A certain amo!
of preparation is required to ensure that a quick setup is achieadglé. 4-1provides an overview of the
Installation and Configuration steps that are required for a successful install of the software.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip

W installation Overview

Table 4-1 Installation and Configuration Overview

Step 1 Preperation

Formulate numbering plan for test install. Refer to
“Shows a Numbering Plan for a Test Install” on
page 3 - 4or required Directory Numbers.

Prepare a Service with Imteet Information Services
(IIS) installed and ASP.NET. Refer tblardware /
Software Requirements” on page 3 foB Server
Requirements.

Step 2 Cisco Unified Communications Manager Configuration

Create partition and Calling Search Space or add
to existing ones as required. (Note: All CTI
devices created for the Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console, as well
as operators extensions need to be able to receive
and make calls to a full range of destinations.)

For CUCM 7.x/8.x seéCreating the Attendant
Application User Account for Cisco Unified
Communications Manager 7.x" on page Aorl
“Creating the Attendant Application User for
Cisco Unified Communications Manager 8.X” an
pageC-1

Create an Application User

Create a User Group

Assign roles to User Group

Assign Application User to User Group

Assign Application User to CCM Super User
Group

Step 3 Install and Configure Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

Install Cisco Unified Business/Department
AttendantAdmin.

See'Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Server” on page 4 - 4

Check Cisco Unified Communications Manager
connectivity.
See"CUCM Connectivity” on page 5 - 13

Configure CT Gateway, Service and Park devices.
See"System Configuration” on page 5 - 21

Synchronize with CCM. Adds all required CTI
devices to CCM, and adds them to &pplication
User profile for CTI control.

Se€'Synchronizing with CUCM” on page 5 - 24

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

Installation Overview W

Step 3 Install and Configure Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

Configure Directory Synchronization if required.
“Directory Synchronization” on page 5 - .30

Configure Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Console User Settings.

See“User Configuration” on page 5 - 33

General Properties,

Access Numbers

FAC and CMC Settings
Recall Timers

Working Days

Queue Management

General (Name, DDI, Priority)
Emergency destination
Overflow destinations

Night Service destination
Operator management
Operator login names and passwords
Queue Association

Step 4 Install Cisco TSP on Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Server

Note Installation of the Cisco TSP with €io Unified Communications Manager 8.x
is silent and is completed within the installation of the Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Server

Run the CiscoTSP.exe. As part of the install this file
is extracted from the CUCM to the desktop. If yqu
require to manually collect the file go to
Communication Manager configuration and select
Application > PluginsFor CUCM 7.x See
“Installing the TAPI TSP” on page B - dr for
CUCM 8.x seéManually Installing the TAPI TSP”
onpageD -1

Select Cisco Telephony Service Provider and run
the install following tle onscreen instructions

After rebooting the Seer configure the TSP

Install Cisco TAPI Wave Driver (instructions are |n
the TSP readme file). S8astalling the TAPI TSP”
onpageB-1

Reboot the server.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip

B installing Cisco Unified Buséss/Department Attendant Server

Step 5 Test TAPI

Use Phonel.exe (TAPI Soft Phone) from
Julmar.com to test that,

a) all Associated devices pgar in the line list, and
b) that a CTI Ports can be monitored and a call made
to a nearby handset.

Step 6 Install Cisco Unified Business/DepartmentAttendant Console.

See'Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Console Client” on page 4 - 15

Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Servel

Note

Note

Note

Step 1

If you are upgrading from a previous version of the software you will follow the same installation
process as outlined below. It is important to note that on Step 12, you have the ability to retain your
existing configuration or create a brand new one.

Itis also important that if the server is updatiben the Attendantonsole will also need to be updated.
Attempting to use an older version of the Attertd@onsole with a new server may result in some
inconsistent system performance due to database changes.

If you are upgrading from one variation of Cisco Unified Attendant Console (such as a Business version
to an Enterprise version) it is strongly recommended that you start with a completely clean server
installation.

When installing the software you will need to be logged in with local administration rights.

Prior to installing the Cisco Unéd Business/Department Attendant Console software, it has to be
downloaded. For information related to the downlaad registration of the software, refer to Appendix
D “Downloading, Updating and Registering Software” on page ©f this manual.

1. Browse to the directorwhere the downloaded installation files are saved.
To install the application, perform the following steps:

Procedure

The initial part of the installation will install tierd party applications, including MS SQL Server 2008
Express, IE 6.0 and MS Dotnet 3.5 if they arealotady installed. The default user name for the SQL
connection will besaand the default password will B4 ppyfOrever. Figure 4-1shows the first window
that appears displaying a progress bar whilesétap prepares the system for installation.

l_ Cisco Unified Business/DepartmieAttendant Console Web #hih and Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
Installing Cisco Unified Busess/Department Attendant Servelll

Figure 4-1 Displays the Screen that is Show n While the Setup Prepares for Installation

Step2 The next screen displays a welcomeenand instructions on installingigure 4-3. Click Next.

Figure 4-2 Displays th e Welcome Screen

Step3 The next window contains registration informatidiigure 4-3. In theNametext box, type the name of
the license holder, and type the company name int€tmpany text box. Click theNext button to
proceed.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
B installing Cisco Unified Buséss/Department Attendant Server

Figure 4-3 Displays the Registration  Information Screen of the Install

Step4 Inthe next windowRigure 4-4, itis necessary to type tivachine Nameor IP Addressof the machine
onto which the Server application is being installed. CNekt.

Note If you are unsure of the machine name, it is possible to find out thi@agtrol Panel >Network. This
must be done on the machine that runs €idaified Business/Department Attendant Server.

Figure 4-4 Displays the Server Inform ation Screen for the Installation

Step5 Inthe next window you have to enter a Windws Wsene. This Username has to be configured for local
machine administrator rights. This is required for the IIS security configuration of the Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Admin. You will hat able to proceed without entering this
information. Click onNext.

Note Itis advised that you should not use a domain actdrl his should be a ¢al account with machine
administration privileges.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

Step 6

Note

Step 7

Installing Cisco Unified Busess/Department Attendant Servelll

Figure 4-5 Displays the 1IS Security Configuration Screen for the Installation

If you already have MS SQL Server 2008 Express Edition, the scrégglire 4-6will be displayed.
Enter theServer Name, UsernameandPasswordto connect to MS SQL Server Express 2008 Edition.
The default user name for the SQL connection wik&and the default password will B&ppyfOrever.
Click Next.

If MS SQL Server is not installed on your machiitewill be installed automatically by Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Server Installation. This is done during Skeguie(4-1.
IMPORTANTLY - If the SQL Server is installed ithway, the following screen will not appear.

Figure 4-6 Displays the Server Login  Information Screen for Installation

In order to connect to Cisco Unified Communications Manager, you must entér ddelressand
Port.This is shown ifFigure 4-7 You must also specify theisco Unified Communications Manager
Application User ID andPassword Make sure the Application Usaccount specified is available on
the Cisco Unified Communications Manager administratiThe creation of an Application User ID has
been explained in the following appendices towards the back of this docuAppendix A, “Creating

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
B installing Cisco Unified Buséss/Department Attendant Server

the Attendant Application User Account for Cisco Unified Communications Manageadx.”
Appendix C, “Creating the Attendant Applicatidtser for Cisco Unified Communications Manager
8.x.". Click Next.

Figure 4-7 Displays the Cisco Unified Comm unications Manager Information Screen

Step8 When you enter thesernameandPasswordto connect to Cisco Unified Communications Manager in

the previous windowHigure 4-7, two security alerts will be displayeHigure 4-8. Click Yeson both
the alerts to proceed.

Figure 4-8 Displays the Confirmation to Access Cisco Unified Communications Manager

Note  Step 8 is only available duriren installation to Cisco Unified Communication Manager 8.x. For an
installation to Cisco Unified Communitan Manager 7.X, move on to Step 9.

Step9  This next window will only appear if the installation is being completed with Cisco Unified
Communication Manager 8.x. You will be promptedenter the IP Address or Host Name for the
Primary CTI Manager location (S&égure 4-9. There is also an option to add the IP Address or Host
Name for the Backu@TIl Manager location.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
Installing Cisco Unified Busess/Department Attendant Servelll

Figure 4-9 Displays the Cisco TSP location Information

Step 10 The next window is for selecting the directory into which you wish to install the application

(Figure 4-10. The default location i€:\Program Files\Cisca By using theBrowse button, you can
select a different path and directory. Click text button.

Figure 4-10 Displays the Screen to Specify  Location for the Files to be Installed

Step 11 A summary windows with the current settings specified will be display&gue 4-1). Click Next to
proceed with installation or clicRack to edit the settings made on the previous screens.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
B installing Cisco Unified Buséss/Department Attendant Server

Figure 4-11 displays the summary for the configuration made

Step 12 The installation will start and a progress bar will reflect how much of the process is completed
(Figure 4-12.

Figure 4-12 Displays the Prog ress Bar for the Installation

Step 13 Once the application has been installed,Dla¢gabase Wizardwill create and configure the databases
for the applicationKigure 4-13. Click Next.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
Installing Cisco Unified Busess/Department Attendant Servelll

Figure 4-13 Displays the Data base Wizard Welcome Screen

Note Ifa previous installation has been installed om tfachine you will be prompted that the database
already exists. Clicking ovieswill give you a clean database with no configuration set. Clickiniy@n
will upgrade your existing configuration.

Step 14 The next window shows the status of database installafiguie 4-14. Once the installation is
complete.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
B installing Cisco Unified Buséss/Department Attendant Server

Figure 4-14 Displays the Installa tion Progress of the Databases

Note  Step 14 is only applicable if you are connecting to Cisco Unified Communications Manager 8.x where
the installation and configuration of the TSP is integrated into this process. If you are connecting to
Cisco Unified Communications Manager 7.x move on to Step 15.

Step 15 If you are installation is connected to Cisco Unified Communications Manager 8.x a progress bar will
appear while the Cisco TSP isibg installed and configuredrigure 4-195.

Figure 4-15 Displays the Progress of the Ci  sco Unified Communications Manager TSP v8.0

Step 16 The application has now been installed successfiilgure 4-16. It is recommended that you restart
your computer. Cliclinish.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
Disabling the User Accouf@ontrol in Windows 2003/2008

Figure 4-16 Displays the Screen On ce the Installation is Complete

Note After the restart and before using the software, the Cisco TSP and Cisco TAPI Wave driver have to k
installed and confjured. This is covered in Appendix‘TAPI Configuration for CUCM 7.x" on page B
-1

Disabling the User Account Control in Windows 2003/2008

If you are installing Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Server on Windows 2003 or
Windows 2008, there is an additional process tlatiyeed to complete by disabling the User Account
Control. To do this perform the following steps:

Procedure

Note  To complete this procedure you will need to have administration rights.

Note The Screens used in the following steps may Wetyveen Window Versions. The ones used are based
on Windows 2008.

Stepl Select theControl Panel, and go tdJser Accounts

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
M Disabling Remote Access Connection Manager Service

Step2 Click onTurn User Account Control on or off.

Step3 De-select the tick box)se User Account Control (UAC) to help protect your computerThen click
on OK.

Step4  You will be asked to Restart the machine for the change to take affect.

Disabling Remote Access Connection Manager Service

The Microsoft Windows “Remote Access Connection Manager” service should also be disabled on the
Operating System. This service is known to causelgtailssues with the CUXAC server and Cisco TSP,
which could result in a system failure. Ensuring thég service is disabled will remove the exposure to
this potential issue. Ensure that this service is sBigabled After making this change, a reboot of the
server is required for thishange to become active.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

Installing Cisco Unified Busine&3epartment Attendant Console Clierll

Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Console Client

Note

Note

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

To install Cisco Unified Business/Department Adant Console Client, perform the following steps:
Procedure

When installing the software you will need to have administration rights.

If this installation is an upgrade to a previous vardlen any user preferences that have been configured
will be maintained.

Browse to the directorwhere the downloaded installation files are saved.

The first window appears displaying a message @isco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Console Installation Wizard is preparing to inst&ligure 4-17. The progress bar on the screen shows
the status of the setup and also shows the names fifgh being extracted. Once the installation wizard

is ready to install the application, a new screen will be displayed that will guide you through the setu
process for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console.

Figure 4-17 Displays th e First Install Screen

After the Preparing to Install window, a Welcome screen will appe&idure 4-18. This screen
specifies that Cisco Unified Buséss/Department Attendant Console and its components will be

installed on your computer. To continue, cli&xt. If you wish to exit from the setup at this point, click
Cancel

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
M installing Cisco Unified Busines®partment Attendant Console Client

Figure 4-18 Displays the Welc ome Screen to Installation

Step4 The next window contains the registration informatibig(re 4-19. In theNametext box, type the
name of the registered owner of Cisco UnifiecsBiess/Department Attendant Console, and type the
owner’s company name into ti@ompany text box. Click theNext button to proceed.

Figure 4-19 Displays the Screen for Registration Information

Step5 Select the folder where you wish to install the applicatiigure 4-20. It is recommended to use the
default destination folder specified on the scredme default destination folder is created on the
following path:

C:\Program Files\Cisco\

If you wish to install the applicain to a different location, use tlBrowse button to select a different
location. ClickNext to proceed.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

Installing Cisco Unified Busine&3epartment Attendant Console Clierll

Figure 4-20 Displays the Screen Used to Selecta  Location Where the Applic ation must be Install

Step6 In the next window, enter th® Address or name of the machine running Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Servég(re 4-2). This is required in order to enable communication
between Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console and Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Server. Clskt to proceed.

Note If the IP address for Cisco Unified Attendant Sengeentered incorrectly, Attendant Console will not
be able to connect to the senaard will therefore not function.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
M installing Cisco Unified Busines®partment Attendant Console Client

Figure 4-21 Displays the Screen for Server Information

Step7 Inthe next window select which type of presence is required. The choice is béticeesoft Presence
Status, Cisco Presence Statusr None. Click onNext to proceed.

Note If required, this can be changed at a later dathiwihe attendant consopgeferences window. In the
Attendant Console software, sel€yptions from the meu bar, andreferencesandPresence

Step8 In the next window select the language in which you want to install the applicBtgurd 4-23. Click
Next to proceed.

Note Where a DNS Server is not present on the netwoth@Bervers Machine Nancannot be resolved, the

Hosts file (WINDOWS\system32\drivers\etc\) shouldadmeended to reflect tH® Address and Server
Machine Name of the server

l_ Cisco Unified Business/DepartmieAttendant Console Web #hih and Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

Installing Cisco Unified Busine&3epartment Attendant Console Clierll

Figure 4-22 Displays the Screen Used to  Select the Language for the Application

Step9 In the next window, select if the applicationhising installed for a gually impaired operator
(Figure 4-23. Click Next to Proceed.

Figure 4-23 Displays the Screen Used if the Application is being installed for a Visually Impaired
Operator.

Note If this is selected there is an atidhal step required if the product is going to be used with JAWS screen

reading software, see for further details.

Step 10 In the next window, select the check box to add an icon for Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Console on the desktdfigure 4-24. Click Next to proceed.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg

| oL-20132-01



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
M installing Cisco Unified Busines®partment Attendant Console Client

Figure 4-24 Displays the Screen that Asks to Add an Icon to Desktop

The installation wizard will display a summary of the information you have entered §ogarg 4-25.
You can review these settings on this screen and Bk if you wish to edit some information. If you
are satisfied with the settings, clidlext to allow the setup to start copying the files.

Figure 4-25 Displays the Screen that Shows the Summary for the Setup

Step 11 A progress bar is displayed that shows the status of the installation configurations and the files being
copied Figure 4-26. If you wish to exit the setup at this point, cliCancel

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin

Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department Attant Console Client on Windows 2003/2008/Vista (32 bitliihd

Figure 4-26 Displays the Progress Ba r for the Software Configuration

Step 12 The final window displays the confirmation th@isco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console
has been installed successfulBigure 4-27. Click theFinish button.

Figure 4-27 Displays the Screen Notifying that the Installation is Complete

Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Console Client on Windows 2003/2008/Vista (32 bit and

WoW64)/7 (32 bit and WoW64)

If you are installing Cisco Unified Business/DeparimaAttendant Console Client on Windows 2003 or
Windows 2008, Vista (32 bit and WoW64), 7 (32 bitlaVoW64) there is an additional process that you
need to complete by setting Data Execution protection on. To do this perform the following steps:

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guidgg

| oL-20132-01



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
W nstalling Cisco Unified Business/partment AttendanEonsole Client on Window003/2008/Vista (32 bit and

Procedure

Note When installing the software you will need to have administration rights.

Stepl Right Click onMy Computer and select Properties.

Step2 The System window will open. Select Advanc®gstem Settings. Note the image below shows the
Windows 2008, .

Windows 2003 Windows 2008

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
Installing Cisco Unified Business/Department Attant Console Client on Windows 2003/2008/Vista (32 bitliihd

Step3 Select the Advanced tab. Under the heading Performance, click @ettieg button.

Step4 The Performance Option Dadue Box will open. Sele®ata Execution Preventiontab.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip

Bl Disabling the User Account ool in Windows 7/ Vista/ 2008

Step 5

On the Data Execution Prevention tab select the optidiiio on DEP for essential windows
programs and servicesClick onApply andOK to close this dialogue box.

Disabling the User Account Control in Windows 7/ Vista/ 2008

Note

Note

Step 1

If you are installing Cisco Unified Business/DepartinAttendant Console client on Windows 7, Vista,
or Windows 2008, there is an additional process that you need to complete by disabling the User Account
Control. To do this perform the following steps:

Procedure

To complete this procedure you will need to have administration rights.

The Screens used in the following steps may bwetywveen Window Versions. The ones used are based
on Windows 2008.

Select theControl Panel, and go tdJser Accounts

l_ Cisco Unified Business/DepartmieAttendant Console Web #hih and Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 4 Installation Checklist and Procedure for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
Installing JAWS scripts fovisually Impaired Operationll

Step2 Click onTurn User Account Control on or off.

Step3 De-select the tick box)se User Account Control (UAC) to help protect your computerThen click
on OK.

Step4  You will be asked to Restart the machine for the change to take affect.

Installing JAWS scripts for Visually Impaired Operation

Cisco Unified Business/Departmefittendant Console client can be used with JAWS screen reading
software from versions 10 upwards. For JAWS to wamikkectly some file scrigtneed to be copied from
the folder that Cisco Unified Business/Departmatiendant Console client was installed in, to the
JAWS folder.

Procedure

Step1 After the installation has finished, open a explorer window and navigate to the folder that the Attenda
Software was installed, by default the fetcpath is Program Files/Cisco/Attendant
Console/Accessibility Scripts. With exception t@ tADF file, select the remaining files within this
folder and copy them.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 4 Installation Checkliahd Procedure for Cisco Unified Soess/Department Attendant Admip
M installing JAWS scripts fovisually Impaired Operation

Step2 Navigate to the folder where the JAWS softwhas been installed. The typical default path is
C:\\Documents and Settings\ All Users\ Appliion Data\ Freedom Scientific\JAWS\ 12u@&(sion
Settings\enulénguage\

Figure 4-28 An example path for the JAWS scripts to be placed

Step3 Then paste the copied files.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



CHAPTER 5

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Admin

This section will guide you through the configuration for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendan
Console.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admlilows you to create and manage the Attendant
Console system.

System configuration provides the facility to manage synchronization of devices and directories with
Cisco Unified Communications Manager. Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console ant
Cisco Unified Communications Manager communiocdtéeAXL API, using SSL, to synchronize the
system devices used for queuing, servicing and pgréatls. These devices are created as CTI Port and
CTI Route Point devices within the Cisco Unified Communications Manager database.

User configuration allows you to make configtions for the Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Console. These settings are configimeatder to make global configurations for
internal/external calls access, Force Authorizatind Client Matter Codes and Recall timers. These
settings are made in order to manage the call flow.

In order to get started, an initial URL will ised to access Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Admin web session. This URvill be in the following format:

http://<<ip address of Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Serireebadmin/login.aspx

The URL, as provided by the network administrator will be entered in the address bar of the web
browser,Figure 5-1shows an example of the URL that would be used.

Figure 5-1 Displays an example of the URL Entered in the Internet Explorer Address Bar

You must login to Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin in order to configure settings
for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M Administrator Login

Table 5-1shows a list of the icons that are used while configuring the Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console,

Table 5-1 Provides the description for the icons used in the user guide
Icon Description
Save

Reset Password

Test Connection

Repair Database

Database Repair Report

Calendar: this will present a calendar page to
select a date from.

Start Server

Stop Server

Information Icon: Used to view runtime
information for a service.

Refresh

Synchronize with CUCM

Administrator Login

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin rezgiauthentication farsers, and is accessible
only to Administrators for making new configurais for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Console or updating them. Most of the settingafigured using Cisco Ufied Business/Department
Attendant Admin will be made in real-time, hoveg, some changes may require Cisco Unified
Attendant Server to be restaitelhe default user nameAOMIN and the default password@SCO
(Username and Password are not case sensitive).

To log on to Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin,

Step1l Enter the URL specified by your network adminégtr to access Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Admin.

Step2 Thelogon page will open.
Step3 EnterUser name
Step4 EnterPassword

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Step 5

Home Page W

Click Save

Figure 5-2 Displays the login  page for the application

The following table gives a brief description for the fields mentioned in the form displayed above,

Table 5-2 provides the description for the fields of the login page
Field Example Description
User name ADMIN This field specifies the user name to log in with. The

user name is ADMIN by default (Not case sensitive).

Password Frkkk The password used by the Administrator to log in
(Not case sensitive).

To clear the contents of the User name and Password fields Relizxkt

Home Page

Following a successful log in, you will be shown the home page that displays the main menus for
configuring the application. T@re are two main areas that can be accessed from this page:

» Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
» Cisco Unified Reporting. This feature is nogdable in Cisco Unified Depaertment Attendant.

This is done by making the selection in tiavigation box on the top of the screen and then clicking
on Go.

Figure 5-3 Displays the navigation option to select either Attendant Admin or Reporting

The rest of this chpter focuses on th&ttendant Admirarea. For information reguarding tBésco
Unified Reportingplease se€hapter 6, “Cisco Unified Reporting”

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M Engineering

Table 5-3 provides the details for different types of configurations available

Configuration Menu Description

Engineering This section provides connectivity and support
management facilities.

System Configuration This section provides the administrator with

facilities to manage synchronization of devices
and queues with Cisco Unified Communications
Manager.

User Configuration This section provides the administrator with
facilities to manage Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console
configuration.

Help Provides help information and also includes a
section for licensing the applications.

As well as the configuration options the Home Palg® displays version numbers and the registration
status.

Figure 5-4 displays the Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendent Console home page.

These configurations are explained in detail in the following sections.

Engineering
The Engineering section providesnnectivity and support management facilities. It allows
administrators to:
« Administrator Management
« Database Management
» Database Purge
« Service Management

» Cisco Unified Communications (CUCM) Connectivity

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Engineering Il

« CUPS Connectivity

- Logging Management

Administrator Management

This section allows you to change or reset the password used for logging into the Web Admin
application.

Note  The Password is not case sensitive.

To change password,

Stepl Go toEngineering > Administrator Management

Figure 5-5 displays the menu option for Administrator Management

Step2 EnterOld Password

Step3 EnterNew Password

Step4 Re-enter new password in t®nfirm New Passwortield.
Step5 Click Saveto save changes.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



l_ Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ansole Web Admin / Installation Guide

Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

Engineering

Note

Figure 5-6 displays the Administrator Management page

The following table gives a brief description for the fields mentioned in the form displayed,

Table 5-4 descriptions for the fields mentioned on the Administrator Management page

Field Example Description

Old password Fkkkk The existing password for the ADMIN user name.

New Password FrkIx The new password you wish to switch to.

Confirm new FrkIE The new password has to be re-entered in this field in

password order to confirm you did not mistype in thiew
Passwordfield.

It is good practice to have a strong passworduliizes both numeric and alpha characters. The Cisco
Unified Attendant Server allows up to a maximum of 20 characters including the use of Special
Characters such as %,3,£,&.

To set the password back to its default value, thaliSCO, click Reset Password

Database Management

Step 1

This web page allows configuration for databasenectivity details. You can test and repair the
databases as well.

The Configuration database will be created at the tiinstallation. Only the connectivity details can
be modified through this page.

To manage database,

Go toEngineering > Database Management

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Engineering Il

Figure 5-7 displays the Database Management menu option

Step2 In the Server field, specify the name oétimachine where the SQL Server is installed.
Step3 EnterUser Name
Step4 EnterPassword
Step5 To save changes, clic Save You will be prompted that Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Server must be restarted for the changek&affect. If you select the option, Cisco Unified
Business/Department Atfendant Adndan restart server automatically.
Step6 To test the database, cli Test Connection
Step7 To repair database, clic Repair Database You will be prompted that Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Server must be stbpp#ore repairing the database. If you select the
option, Cisco Unified Business/Department AttandAdmin can stop the server and repair the
database. The server service wided to be manually restarted.
Step 8 If the database has required to be repaired, tiseadacility to run a report by clicking on tl
Database Repair Reportbutton. This will open a window that will display the following irnormation:-
- Database Name
» SQL Server
« Activity Start Date
« Activity End Date
« Status
« Error Code
» Error Description
The following image shows the configurations you can set using the above-mentioned procedure.
Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M Engineering

Figure 5-8 displays the Database Management page

The following table gives a brief description for the fields mentioned in the form displayed above,

Table 5-5 provides description for the fields mentioned in the Database Management page

Field Example Description

Server 209.165.202.128 In this field you specify the IP Address of the
machine where MS SQL Server 2008 is installed.

User name usernamel You must enter the user name used to connect to SQL

Server. If MS SQL Server was installed through
Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Server Installation Wizardhe user name would be
sa

Password Fokkokk You must enter the password used to connect to SQL
Server. If MS SQL Server was installed through
Cisco Unified Business/DepartmentEnterprise
Attendant Server Installation Wizarthe password
would beZlppyfOrever.

Note Changes to the database configuration will require a stop and restart of Cisco Unified Business/Department
Attendant Server.

Database Purge

The Database Purgeveb page allows you to purge old dal§ging information and repair indexes
within the database.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3

Step 4

Engineering Il

Figure 5-9 displays the Database Purge menu option

EnterStart Dateeither by entering the formayyy-mm-dd
(year-month-date) or selecting it from the calendar using icon.

EnterEnd Dateeither by entering the formayyy-mm-dd
(year-month-date)or selecting it from the calendar using icon.

Click Repair and Purge the DatabaseYou will be prompted that Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Server must be stbppfore repairing the database. If you select the
option, Cisco Unified Business/Depiargnt Attendant Admin can stop teerver and repair the database.
The server service will need to be manually restarted.

If the database has required to be Purged, thexdasility to run a report by clicking on tt
Database repair report. This will open a window that will display the following informauori:-

- Database Name

« SQL Server

» Activity Date

« Purge Start Date

» Purge End Date

« Table Name

« Number of Records effected
« Status

« Error Code

» Error Description

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M Engineering

Figure 5-10 displays the Database Management page

The figure shows a sample of the Databasg®®Report that can be run from this screen.

Figure 5-11 displays the Database Purge Report

Service Management

The Service Managememteb page allows you to start or stop the following servers,
1. Cisco Unified Attendant Server

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Engineering Il

2. Cisco Unified Attendant LDAP Plug-in
3. Cisco Unified Attendant CUPS Plug-in
4. Cisco Unified BLF Plug-in

Figure 5-12 displays the menu option for Service Management

The following controls are available,

Table 5-6 provides the description for server controls
Control Icon Description
Start Server

This button allows you to start the server.

Stop Server This button allows you to stop the server.

Information This button allows you to view runtime information for
the service. The information is displayed in a separate
pop-up window.

Refresh

ThaRefreshbutton and the icon shown on the left
allow you to see the current status of the server.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M Engineering

Figure 5-13 displays the Service Managment page

The status window will display the statuses of the following for Cisco Unified Attendant Server,
« CUCM Link
» Configuration Database
« Logging Database
- Event Network

The status window will display the statuses of the following for Cisco Unified LDAP Plug-in,
» Primary Server
» Configuration Database
» Logging Database

The status window will display the statuses of the following for Cisco Unified CUPS Plug-in,
- Primary Server

The status window will display the statuses of the following for Cisco Unified BLF Plug-in,

« CT Link

- DRM

« COMMS

Table 5-7 displays the statuses for the Service Management page,

Status Description

Connected The server and databases are connected.

Not Connected The server addtabases are not connected.

Standby This status can be viewed for Logging Database
only. It specifies that the connection between the
service and the Logging Database is currently not
in use.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Engineering Il

CUCM Connectivity

CUCM Connectivity is essential to allow systenvides to be configured automatically on the Cisco
Unified Communications Manager. Ttésction allows the connectiontdds to be managed and tested,
initially using the details entered during the installation process.

To manage connectivity details,

Stepl Go toEngineering > CUCM Connectivity

Figure 5-14 displays the menu option for CUCM Connectivity

Step2 EnterCUCM nameThis is the IP Address of the Cistmified Communicatioa Manager Publisher.
Step3 EnterCUCM Portnumber. This should be left as 443 by default.

Step4 EnterUser nameandPasswordof the Application User profile that is used to connect to Cisco Unified
Communications Manager .

Step5 To save, click Save
Step6 To test, click Test Connection.

The following image shows the configurations you can set using the above-mentioned procedure.

Figure 5-15 displays the CUCM Connectivity page

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M Engineering

Table 5-8 provides description for the fields on the CUCM Connectivity page

Field Example Description

CUCM name or IP 209.165.201.0 In this figldu specify the IP Adress of the machine
where CUCM is installed.

CUCM port 443 In this field you specify the CUCM port you wish to
connect to. This is set @13 by default.

Username usernamel You must enter the Applicatn User id used to connect

to CUCM. The Application User is created through
CUCM administration. This is has been explained in
the appendices ateétend of the guide.

Password hkkK You must enter the password used to connect to
CUCM.

Warning  The Username and Password provided here areesmnsitive. Please make sure you enter the
information in these fields in proper case.

The information provided in the Username and Password fields must not belong to an application user, for
example CCMAdministrator.

CUPS Connectivity

CUPS Connectivity details are used to configure the Cisco Unified Attendant CUPs Plug-in with the
Cisco Unified Presence Server, which is available with CUCM 6.0 upwards.

To manage connectivity details,

Stepl Go toEngineering > CUPS Connectivity

Figure 5-16 displays the menu option for CUPS Connectivity

Step2 EnterCUPS IP or FQDNFully Qualified Domain Name). This is the IP Address of the Cisco Unified
Presence server.

Step3 EnterCUPS Porthumber.

Step4 EnterRealm The realm is used to authenicate the SIP communication. If this is left blank then the IP
address of the Cisco Unified Presence Server will be used.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Engineering Il

Step5 Enter theCUPs TLYTransport Layer Security) Port. By default this is set to -1 indicating that TLS is

switched off. To enable TLS, spify the correct Port number (Normally either 5061 or 5062).

Step 6 EnterCertificate nicknameand theCertificate Databas@asswordf TLS has been enabled.

Figure 5-17 displays the CUPs Connectivity page

Step7 To save, click Save
Step8 To test, click Test Connection.

Table 5-9 provides description for the fields on the CUCM Connectivity page

Field Example Description

CUPS IP or FQDN  |209.165.201.0 In this field you specify the IP Address of the

(Fully Qualified machine where CUPS is installed.

Domain Name)

CUPS port 5060 In this field you specify the CUPS port you wish to
connect to. This is set ®060by default.(When not
using TLS)

Realm The realm is used to authenicate the SIP
communication. If this is left blank then the IP
address of the Cisco Unified Presence Server will be
used.

TLS Port -1 Transport Layer Security Port. By default this is set
to -1 indicating that TLS is switched off. To enable
TLS, specify the correct Port number (Normally
either 5061 or 5062).

Certificate nickname | nicknamel Transport Lagecurity certificate nickname is used
to identify the correct céficate in the certificate
database

Cerificate database |****** Transport Layer Security certificate password will

password validate the user name above to provide access to the
database.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M Engineering

Note IMPORTANT - The Cisco Unified Attendant CUPs Plug-in has to be added to the firewall information on
the Communications Manag&ee sectiofiConfiguring Access for the Cisco Unified Attendant CUPS
Plug-In" on page A -7

Logging Management

ThelLogging Managemergage allows real-time logging to be enabled or disabled for Cisco Unified
Attendant Server and Cisco Unified Attendant LDAP Plug-in.

To manage logging,

Stepl Go toEngineering > Logging Management

Figure 5-18 displays the menu option for Logging Management

Step2 Enter Cisco Unified Attendant SeawvLogging Mangement details.

Step3 Enter Cisco Unified Attendant LDAPIug-in Logging Management details.
Step4  Enter Cisco Unified Attendant CURSug-in Logging Management details.
Step5 Enter Cisco Unified Attendant BLF By-in Logging Management details.

Step6 Click Saveto save changes.

The following image shows the configurations you can set using the above-mentioned procedure.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Engineering Il

Figure 5-19 displays the Logging Management page

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

Engineering

The following table gives a brief description for the fields mentioned in the form displayed above,

Table 5-10

provides the description for the fields on the Logging Management page

Field

Example

Description

Logging Management

Cisco Unified Attendant Server

Main process

This checkbox is checked to log the main process.

CTI process

This checkbox isetked to log the CTI process.

Communication
process

This checkbox is checked log the communication
process.

Router process

This checkbox isechked to log the router process.

Database process

This checkbox is checked to log the database
process.

Logging path & file
name

C:\Program
Files\Cisco\Attendant
LDAP
Plug-in\Log\log.txt

In this field you specify the location where the log
file must be saved. Include the name of the log file
in the path so that the file is created by the name
specified.

Number of files

200

In this field you specify the number of log files that
can be created in the logging folder.

Lines per file 10000 In this field you specify the number of lines each log
file can contain.
Service logging path|C:\Program In this field you specify the location and name for

& file name

Files\Cisco\Attendant
Server\Log\ICD1.TXT

the file that stores the logs for the service.

Cisco Unified Attendant LDAP Plug-in

Logging level

Detailed (default)

This can be set from Detailed, Advanced, Minimum,
Full.

Logging path & file
name

C:\Program
Files\Cisco\Attendant
Server\Log\ICD.TXT

In this field you specify the location where the log
file must be saved. Include the name of the log file
in the path so that the file is created by the name
specified.

Number of files 200 In this field you specify the number of log files that
can be created in the logging folder.
Lines per file 10000 In this field you specify the number of lines each log

file can contain.

Cisco Unified Attendant CUPS Plug-in

Logging level

Detailed (default)

This can be set from Detailed, Advanced, Minimum,
Full.

Logging path & file
name

C:\Program
Files\Cisco\Attendant
Server\Log\CUPS.TXT

In this field you specify the location where the log
file must be saved. Include the name of the log file
in the path so that the file is created by the name
specified.

Number of files

200

In this field you specify the number of log files that
can be created in the logging folder.

l_ Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ansole Web Admin / Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Engineering Il

Table 5-10 provides the description for the fields on the Logging Management page
Field Example Description
Lines per file 10000 In this field you specify the number of lines each log

file can contain.

Cisco Unified Attendant BLF Plug-in

Logging level Detailed (default) This can be set from Detailed, Advanced, Minimum,
Full.
Logging path & file |C:\Program In this field you specify the location where the log
name Files\Cisco\Attendant |file must be saved. Include the name of the log file
Server\Log\CUPS.TXT |in the path so that the file is created by the name
specified.
Number of files 200 In this field you specify the number of log files that

can be created in the logging folder.

Lines per file 10000 In this field you specify the number of lines each log
file can contain.

Cisco Unified Attend# Server Logging
Runtime logging for Cisco Unified Attendant Server mains logs for each event that is fired by Cisco
Unified Attendant Server. The logs can be maintained for the following areas,
1. Main Process
2. Router Process
3. CTI Process
4. Database Process
5. Communication Process

By default Main and Router processes will be acédadt installation. You stuld only need to amend
these settings if requested as part os a Support Case investigation.

To manage logging for Cisco Unified Attendant Server,

Step1l You must select the areas for which the log is to be maintained. In order to keep the log file up to a
manageable size, it is recommended that yaulshkeep only the required areas selected.

Step2 You must specify théogging pathandfile namewhere the log must be created.
Step3  Specify the number of log files that must be created if\tinaber of filedield.
Step4  Specify the number of lines eatdy file can contain in theines per filefield.

Step5 EnterService logging patandfile nameto maintain log of the servés for Cisco Unified Attendant
Server.

Cisco Unified AttendatDAP Plug-in Logging

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admis tiee ability to keep records of all the events
and processes through the process of logging. It is structured to enable and support you to check LD
Plug-in's performance and activity, determine functionality loss and the configuration issues.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M Engineering

Step 1

Step 2
Step 3
Step 4

To manage logging for Cisco Unified Attendant LDAP Plug-in,

Select thd_ogging Levefor LDAP Plug-in. Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
provides the following options:

» Detailed

- Advanced

«  Minimum

« Full
Specify theLogging pathandfile namewhere the log must be created.
Specify the number of log files that must be created iNtln@ber of filedield.
Specify the number of lines eabidy file can contain in theines per filefield.

Cisco Unified Attendar@UPS Plug-in Logging

Step 1

Step 2
Step 3
Step 4

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin has the ability to keep records of all the events
and processes through the process of logging. It is structured to enable and support you to check CUPS
Plug-in's performance and activity, determin@dtionality loss and the configuration issues.

To manage logging for Cisco Unified Attendant CUPS Plug-in,

Select thd.ogging Levefor CUPS Plug-in. Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
provides the following options:

» Detailed

- Advanced

e Minimum

e Full
Specify theLogging pathandfile namewhere the log must be created.
Specify the number of log files that must be created iNtilnaber of filedield.
Specify the number of lines eabidy file can contain in theines per filefield.

Cisco Unified AttendarBLF Plug-in Logging

Step 1

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin has the ability to keep records of all the events
and processes through the process of logging. It is structured to enable and support you to check BLF
Plug-in's performance and activity, determin@dtionality loss and the configuration issues.

To manage logging for Cisco Unified Attendant BLF Plug-in,

Select thd.ogging Levefor BLF Plug-in. Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin
provides the following options:

¢ Detailed
« Advanced

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Step 2
Step 3
Step 4

System Configurationlll

e Minimum

« Full

Specify theLogging pathandfile namewhere the log must be created.
Specify the number of log files that must be created iNtlnmber of filedield.
Specify the number of lines ealdy file can contain in theines per filefield.

System Configuration

This section provides facilities to manage the synchronization of devices and directories with Cisco
Unified Communications Manager. The followingndigurations are available under this menu,

1. System Device Management

2. Synchronise with CUCM

3. Directory Filtering

4. Directory Synchronization

5. Directory Rules (Only available in CisdJnified Business Attendant Console)

Figure 5-20 displays the menu System Configuration option - Cisco Unified Business Attendant
Console
Figure 5-21 displays the menu System Configuration option - Cisco Unified Department

Attendant Console

System Device Management

This web page allows device ranges to befigured and synchronized with Cisco Unified
Communciations Server.

To add devices,

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M System Configuration

Step 1
Step 2

0

Step 3

Step 4

Note

Step 5
Step 6

Go toSystem Configuration > System Device Management

Select aTemplate DeviceAll device properties (such as device pool, partition, calling search space) of
the selected device will be mapped onto new devices being created.When you ¢liokl demplate
Deviceyou are able to search by a variety of criteria. This criteria is broken into the following entities:-

- Device type e.g. Device Name, Description, Directory Number.
« Search critera e.g. Begins with, Contains, Ends with, etc.
« Specific criteria: The variable to search.

« There is also facility by using tt to addbd@ional search criterias. This would be used
to narrow the search.

When selecting a Template Device, it is important that the template has a unique, unused DN on the
UCM. If the same DN is used for multiple devidbsn this may cause configuration and operational
issues with calls routing to the correct devices.

Click onFind to run the Query.

Figure 5-22 displays the Device search fu nctionality (with 2 criteria displayed)

Enter a device range for each of the following:

« CT Gateway Devices (SEET Gateway Devices” on page 3} 2
« Service Devices (Se&ervice Queues” on page 3} 2

« Park Devices (Se®#ark Devices” on page 3 92

By default the maximum internal device digit length is set to 4 digits.
To change this setting. SElser Configuration > General PropertiesxdMaximum internablevice digit
length

Click Saveto save changes.

Clicking Synchronize with CUCM will redirect toSynchronizing with CUCNbage within Cisco
Unified Attendant Admin application.

The following image shows the configurations you can set using the above-mentioned procedure.

l_ Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ansole Web Admin / Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

System Configurationlll

Figure 5-23 displays the System Device Management page

The following table gives a brief description for the fields mentioned in the form displayed above,

Table 5-11 provides description for the fields on the System Device Management page

Field

Example

Description

Template Device

Copy all device
properties from this
device

When you click orFind Template Devicgou are able
to search by a variety ofiteria. This is criteria is
broken into the entity

« Device type e.g. Device name, Description,
Directory Number.

« Search critera e.g. Begins with, Contains, Ends
with, etc.

» Specific Criteria: The variable to search.

There is also facility by using tt to add
additional search criterias.(To a maximum of 10).

CT Gateway Devices

From 6301 Specify the starting number for the range of devices to
be configured.

To 6302 Specify the last number in the range of devices to be
configured.

Service Devices

From 6401 Specify the starting number for the range of devices to
be configured.

To 6402 Specify the last number in the range of devices to be

configured.

Park Devices

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M System Configuration

Table 5-11 provides description for the fields on the System Device Management page

Field Example Description

From 6501 Specify the starting number for the range of devices to
be configured.

To 6502 Specify the last number in the range of devices to be
configured.

Synchronizing with CUCM

This web page is used to synchronize devia#igarations with Cisco Unified Communications
Manager via AXL API. It will create the devices that have been configured if they don't already exist
and assign them to the Application User profile. The following devices will be displayed on this page,

* Queue Locations
« CT Gateway Devices
» Service Devices

« Park Devices

To synchronize the above-mentioned devices with Cisco Unified Communciation Manage , ick
Synchronize with CUCM. Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Admin will automatically
synchronize the devices with CUCM for you. You will not have to login to the CUCM administration.

When you are performing a Synchronize with CUCM you will get a dialogue box up to warn that the
process will take a few minutes to complete. There is an option to continue with the process by clicking
on theOK button, or cancelling the process by clickingaamcel

Figure 5-24 Displays the Continue box pr ior to Synchronize with CUCM process.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Note

System Configurationlll

Figure 5-25 displays the devices that  will be synchronized with CUCM

Figure 5-25shows an example where an existing Quleo®ation has already been synchronized.This
does not need to be done at thiage, and therefore the screeryrappear without Queue Information.
Managing the Queues is explained in a section later in this docu@eau¢ Management, page 5}36

The following table gives a brief description for the fields mentioned in the form displayed above,

Table 5-12 provides description for the fields shown on the Synchronize with CUCM page

Field Example Description

Device DN 2000 This field specds the directory number of each
configured device.

Device Type CTI Route Point This field specifies the type of device.

There is facility to ignore any call forwarding settings that have been set against a template device.
do this tick the box next tlgnore call forwarding settings.

Once the synchronization has beeitialized, you can click o€UCM Sync Reportto view the status
of synchronization. This will confirm that all deds have been created and assigned to the Application
User Profile.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M System Configuration

Figure 5-26 displays the CUCM Sync Report generated after the CUCM synchronization

The following table explains the fields shown in the image above,
Table 5-13 provides description for the fields mentioned on the CUCM Sync Report

Field Example Description

Sync Status

Status Completed This field specfiebether the synchronization was
successful or not. The following statuses can be
viewed,

In Progress- This is displayed when the
synchronization is taking place.

Completed- This is displayed when
synchronization is completed without any error.

Error - This is displayed when synchronization
process encounters an error.

Ignore call forward Yes This will reflect iflgrnore call forward settings

settings has been selected (Yes) or not (No).

Started At 2007-04-12 16:08:52| This field specifies the date and time when CUCM
synchronization started.

Ended At 2007-04-12 16:08:52| This field specifies the date and time when CUCM

synchronization ended.

CUCM Connection Validation

User Name usernamel This specifies @UCM Application User profile
ID.

Status Completed This specifiedhether the CUCM Connection
established or not.

Error Code 9400 This field specifi¢glse code of the error that has

been encountered. The error codes have been
explained in detail in the next table.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

System Configurationlll

Table 5-13 provides description for the fields mentioned on the CUCM Sync Report

Field Example Description

Error Description HTTP/1.1 503 ServicgThis field gives a brief description of the error that

Unavailable has been encountered.

Device Sync

Device DN 6101 This field specifies the number of the device being
synchronized.

Device Type Queue Location This field specifies the type of device being
synchronized.

Status Completed This field speeifi the status of the device
synchronization.

Error Code 9550 This field specifies the error code in case an error

encountered synchronizing a device.

Error Description

HTTP/1.1 403 Acces
to the requested
resource has been
denied

sThis field specifies the description of the error.

The table below gives a list of error codes anskdgtion that may be encountered during CUCM

synchronization.
Table 5-14

provides error codes that may be displayed in the CUCM Sync Report

Error Code

Error Description

AXL Errors

Less than 5000

These are erroratttlirectly correspond to DBL
Exception error codes.

5000

Unknown Error—An unknown error occurred
while processing the request.

This can be due to a problem on the server, but can
also be caused by errors in the request.

5002

Unknown Request Error—This error occurs if the
user agent Saves a request that is unknown to the
API.

5003

Invalid Value Exception—This error occurs if an
invalid value is detected in the XML request.

5004

AXL Unavailable Exception—This error occurs if
the AXL service is too busy to handle the request
at that time.

The request should be sent again at a later time.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M System Configuration

Table 5-14

provides error codes that may be displayed in the CUCM Sync Report

Error Code

Error Description

5005

Unexpected Node Exception—This error occurs
if the server encounteen unexpected element.
For example, if the server expects the next node to
be<name>, but encountersprotocol>, then this
error is returned. These errors are always caused
by malformed requests that do not adhere to the
latest AXL Schema.

-239

Duplicate value in a UNIQUE INDEX column -
This error occurs if the device being synchronized
already exists in CUCM.

9000

Exception in AXL component - This error occurs
if the device being synchronized already exists in
CUCM.

9200

Device already created his error occurs if the
device being synchronized already exists in
CUCM.

9300

Template device not found - This error occurs if
the template device that ydnave selected to copy
all device properties from does not exist.

9400

HTTP/1.1 503 Service Unavailable - This error is
encountered when the CUCM limit for input
through AXL exceeds.

9500

HTTP/1.1 401 Unauthorized - This error occurs
due to problems in user authentification.

9550

HTTP/1.1 403 Access to the requested resource
has been denied - This error occurs when access
to a device is denied.

9600

Communications Manager OS not recognized -
This error occurs when access to CUCM is
denied.

9650

Communications Manager Version not detected -
This error occurs when access to CUCM is
denied.

9700

Socket error - This error occurs due to network
problems.

9750

Connection refused - This error occurs due to
network problems.

9755

Read Timeout - This error occurs due to network
problems.

10000

Connection timeout - This error occurs due to
network problems.

9900

An unknown error occured - This is an unknown
error.

l_ Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ansole Web Admin / Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

System Configurationlll

Directory Filtering

This section provides a list of teams and the departments they belong to. The Directory Filtering wel
page allows you to filter the teams in order to facilitate synchronization of contact details from Cisco
Unified Attendant Console database with Cistdfied Communications Manager via AXL API. You

can select a team and viewedtit the following information,

- Team: This field displays the name of theaim. This informatiocannot be changed.

« Department: This field specifies the name of the department. You can update the department nan
through this page.

»  Maximum Imported Records: This field is used to specify the maximum number of contacts that
can be imported for a particular team through LDAP.

Stepl Choose Systertonfiguration > Directory Filtering

Step2 In theTeam Filteringsectionselecta team that you wish to modify.

Figure 5-27 displays a grid displaying the team s, department and Maximum Imported Recordss

Step3 Edit the information for the selected team.

Figure 5-28 displays the info rmation that can be edited

The department name that you enter inBrepartmentield shown above, can be searched on exact
match as well as pattern match basigolfi enter an exact name (for examNew Departmeni in the
field, the contacts will beynchronized for the particail department name entered.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M System Configuration

The pattern match is based on wildcard. The following symbols are used to support wildcard,

Table 5-1 provides the list of symbols that may be used for wildcard
Symbol Description
? Used to match any single character.
* Used to match zero or more characters.
%

If you enter a pattern in tHeepartmenfield (for example;Department?), the contacts will be
synchronized for all the departments that have names following the pattern entered in the field (in this
caseNew Departmentl, Sales Department 3.

Step4 Once you have configured directory synchronization, ¢ Submit would save the changes.

Directory Synchronization

TheDirectory Synchronizatiomnveb page provides the ability to synchronize the contact details for the
Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Gdeslatabase with Cisco Unified Communications
Manager via AXL API. The page has been divided into following sections,

« Directory Import: In order to enable directory import, you must checkEhable contact
synchronizatiorcheckbox Auto SynchronizatioandSchedule Settinggelds will remain disabled
if you do not select thEnable contact synchronizatiaption.

» LDAP System Configuration: Ticking the boxEnable external LDAP integratiowill add
additional mapped fields to therdttories on the attendant consdl@ée additional mapped fields
areTitle (Detail tab),Home, MobileandPager(Contact Numbers tab).

« Auto Synchronization: You can set preferences for autdinaynchronization. The following
options are available to do so,

— On start-up: If this checkbox is checked then the siyramization is started when Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant LDAP Server starts.

— On reconnect:If this checkbox is selected then tiynchronization will start when Cisco
Unified Business/Department Attendant Serveormects with the LDAP plug-in following a
loss of connection.

« Route Partition: This option is used to select a specRoute Partition. Select from either CUCM
(None), (None) or choose a specific partitiomvhilable. This will prioritize which DN to import
when identical DN's in differenpartitions are copied over.

There are two default settings:-

— CUCM (none) - In the CUCM if a Device has been specified as (None) then selecting CUCM
(none) within the Web Admin will pick up only these devices.

— (none)- If (none) is selected in the Web Admin, this will disregard the route partition field as
a selection criteria when thtBrectory is synchronized.

« Schedule SettingsThis section requires information on the scheduling of the synchronization. You
must enter the following information,

— Type: This is an option list. The synchronization will take place on the basis of the type
selected. It has the following options,

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

System Configurationlll

i None

ii. Hourly
iii. Daily

iv.  Weekly
V. Monthly

— Every [(Number)(Type)]: The caption for this option changvith the selection of thgype
For example, Every Week(s)or Every 1Day(s)

— Start date: This field is used to specify a date to start the synchronization.
— Start time: This field is used to specify the time to start the synchronization.

To configure directory synchronization for Cist/nified Business/Depament Attendant Console,

Stepl Go toSystem Configuration > Directory Synchronization
Step2 Enter specifications for the above-mentioned sections.
Step3 Once you have configured directory synchronization, ¢ Savewould save the changes.

The following image shows the configurations you can set using the above-mentioned procedure.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M System Configuration

Figure 5-29 displays the settings for Directory Synchronization

Directory Rules (for Cisco Umifl Business Attendant Console only)

This web page is used to manage rules that are used to filter the LDAP information coming from the
Cisco Communications Manager database to the Cisco Unified Business Attendant Server.

Tip Multiple rules can be created, eagfth a seperate filter then the import will use each one seperately,
using an ‘OR’ i.e. Rule 1 is lastname = T* and Ralis Department = Product. The result will be an
import that includes all people with a lasthame beigigrnith T and all people that are in the product
team.

If you create multiple filters within a single rule than ‘AND’ is used. i.elasthame = T* Department
= Product, will result in all people in the Product team that have a last name starting with T

The table is broken into a selection column, a Rule Name and a Filter Counter.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4

Step 5
Step 6

User Configuration Ill

Figure 5-30 displays the Directory Rules

To Add a Directory Rule

Go toSystem Configuration > Directory Rules
Click on Add New.
On the RuleFilter Information, selectSmurce fieldrom the dropdown selection.

Select arOperatorfrom the drop down selection. The eetion includes Equal (=), Approx_Equal
(like), Less_Equal (<=), Greater_Equal (>=).

Enter a default value which will be entered if the original Source field is empty.
Click Saveto save the changes.

The following image shows the Rule Filter Information screen when a field is addded.

Figure 5-31 displays the Directory Rules - Rule Filter Information

User Configuration

The User Configuratiorsection provides administrators with facilities to manage Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console configuration. These include,

» General Properties
* Queue Management
» Operator Management

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M User Configuration

General Properties

This web page manages the global configuration for Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Console. It has been divided into fosgctions

1. Internal/External Access:These settings allow Cisco UnifiedBusiness/Department Attendant
Console to distinguish between internal and extecalié. They also ensure that the correct digit is
used that allows you to access an exdétime. The fields required here are

— Minimum internal device digit length: This text box requires you to enter the minimum
number of digits being used for an internal device.

— Maximum internal device digit length: This text box requires you to enter the maximum
number of digits being used for an internal device.

Note The default setting for this is 4 digits. If your Internal Extension Numbers exceed this it will require
changing to accommodate this. This can be set to manage an internal device with a number of up to 24
digits.

— External access numberThis field specifies the access number when making a call to an
external number.

— External international access number:This is the number that is to be dialled when making
a call to an international external number.

— External area code:This field represents the Country @ofor where the CUCM is located.
When a call is dialled diby the system and the number string is determined to be in a standard
international format i.e +44 (0) 208 8241000, Area code set here will determine if the call
is dialled as an international call or a domes#dt. In this example an Area Code of 44 would
result in a domestic call being dialled.

2. Default FAC and CMC Settings:If Forced Authorization (FAC) and/or Client Matter Codes
(CMC) are configured in CUCM thethese may be needed for any Attendant calls or transfers to be
made. The codes entered here are generic andbevilsed in certain siéions that require the
system to place these calls or transfers. AangxXe would be a blind transfer where the final
outbound call is made from a Service Queue CTI pba.call or transfer is made which results in
the call being made from the operator’s handsetreatly, then the operator will be presented with
a CFAC or CMC dialog box, requiring them to manually enter the code from their application.

3. Recall Timers: This area is used for setting the time duration for the recall activity of the calls. You
can update three types of timers for the calls. These are as follows,

— Hold recall: This is the maximum time limit a call can be put on hold by an operator.

— Transfer recall: When an operator transfaaall, and if the call is not received within the time
period specified in th&ransfer recalffield, it will come back tahe same operator who had
transferred the call.

— Parkrecall: When an operator parks a call, and if the call is not received within the time period
specified in théPark recallfield, it will come back to the sae operator who had parked the call.

— Camp On recall: When an operator transfers a call to an extension that is busy. the Operator
can put that call on Camp On. The Call will wiait that extension to be free for the time as set
in '‘Camp on Recall' Timer. After that time call returns back to the Operator.

4. Call Arrival Mode : This check box enables the Hold Queued Calls mode. This is used to trigger
the Music on Hold functionality that is configured within the CUCM.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

User Configuration Ill

Note  The call will hit the gateway but instead of the caller receiving a ringing tone because the call is queue

the call be classified as “on hold” and will recethe MoH that is configured for this gateway device.
5. Working Days: This section allows you to set specific days and hours when the Attendant Consol
gueues will be active. You must specify the following fields,
— The checkboxes provided allow you to select the days the queues are active.
— You must also enter th&orking hours from timandWorking hours to timén order to specify
the time period that the queues will be active during these working days.

ﬁ Working Days is a global setting, and may noshéable in a situation where Queues are specifc to
offices that are in different time zones. This scenario could be managed byNostgerator Overflow
which can be found iblser Configuration > Queue Managemenhis would provide the facility to push
calls to a specific extension if N@perators are logged into the quetlibis does not apply to a queue
where an operator is unavailble, i.e. busy with a call.

To configure General Properties

Stepl Go toUser Configuration > General Properties
Figure 5-32 displays menu option for General Properties

Step2 Enter specifications for the above-mentioned sections

Step3 Once you have configured the general properties, . (Saveto save the changes.
The following image shows th@eneral Propertiepage used to configure Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M User Configuration

Figure 5-33 displays the setting made on the General Properties page

Queue Management

TheQueue Managemenmteb page allows you to mage the configuration for existing queues. This page
provides for the ability to add, modify or delete Queues.

To find a Queue,

Stepl Go toUser Configuration > Queue Management

Step2 To find a queue using the filter options. Select eiti@me or DDI, then enter search criteria option and
then the specific criteria. This criteria is broken into the following entities

« Queue type: Name and DDI number.
« Search critera e.g. Begins with, Contains, Ends with, etc.
» Specific criteria: a variable to search.

» There is also facility by using tt to addd@ional search criterias. This would be used
to narrow the search.

Step3  Click onFind to run the Query.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

User Configuration Ill

Figure 5-34 displays the Queue Management screen)

The configuration is divided into four sections,

1. General: This section allows you to configure the geaiattributes of a queue. The following fields
can be edited in this section,

Name: (for Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console) This field specifies the name of the
queue.

Team: (for Cisco Unified Department Attendant Cote) This field specifies the name of the
Team.

DDI: This is the number that isalled internally to reach thespective queue session. External
calls must be routed to this DN to reach the queue.

Priority: (for Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console) You can assign a priority number to
a queue that determines whigheue must be given priorityhen calls ardeing routed.

Forced Delivery: Ticking this box will enable Forced Delivery. This will make an enquiry call
from the CTI Port to the Handset of the attendant deemed to be the next to take a call.

The distribution of the call is based on the longest waiting time for each attendant in the
respective Queue in which the call in question resides. If Attendants are in multiple queues, tt
calculation is based on calls they have taken within ANY queue in which they are active.

2. Emergency :(for Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console) Hmeergency numbdield allows
you to specify a number in case the calls need to be forwarded to another number in the event c
sudden need.

3. Overflow: In case the number of calls waiting excettisnumber of calls that are allowed to wait
in a queue, an overflow occurs. This section allgets to manage such overflow by configuring the
following fields,

Overflow number: In case of an overflow the exceedingmher of calls will be transferred to
the number specified in this field.

Maximum calls: This field allows you to set the totalimber of calls that can wait in a Queue
at any given time.

Wait time Overflow: (for Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console) A maximum wait time
can be configured here. This is set as hddirsutes:Seconds to a maximum of 23:59:59. The
overflow can be disabled by setting time to 00:00:00.

No operator overflow: If there is no operator logged in to this selected queue, an incoming call
will be immediately routed to th@verflownumbeif this checkbox is selected.

Note If the overflow destination is a Queue DDI for a Quéhat is not yet configured any calls that overflow
will be shown in the reports against both queuess €an be resolved by restarting the CT server. The
recommended practice is to configure the qudiedere setting them as an overflow destination.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M User Configuration

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3
Step 4
Step 5

4. Night Service: (for Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console) This section allows you to specify
aNight service numbeThe calls made outside of the days and time specified for working day, are
routed to this number.

To manage queues,

Go toUser Configuration > Queue Management

Figure 5-35 displays the menu option for Queue Management

Select the queue profile that needs to be modif@tte the queue is seted, the form will be
automatically loaded witthe queue configuration.

Edit the specifications for the above-mentioned sections.
Once you have modified the configuration, cl Saveto save the changes.
Click Synchronize with CUCM will redirect toSynchronizing with CUCNpage.

The following image shows th@ueue Managememptage used to configure Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Console.

l_ Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ansole Web Admin / Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

User Configuration Ill

Figure 5-36 displays the Queue Management page for Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console
Figure 5-37 displays the Queue Management pa ge for Cisco Unified Deparment Attendant
Console

Operator Management

The Operator Managemenweb page allows you to manage thafiguration for the operator profile.
This includes associating Queues to the operator profile. This page provides for the ability to add,
modify or delete operator profiles.

To manage operators,

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M User Configuration

Step 1

Step 2

Step 3
Step 4

Step 5
Step 6
Step 7
Step 8
Step 9

Step 1

SelectUser Configuration > Operator Management

Figure 5-38 displays the menu option for Operator Management

Select the operator profile thateds to be modified. To use tfired option enter the following criteria,
» Login Name.

» Search critera e.g. Begins with, Contains, Ends with, etc.

« Specific criteria: The variable to search.

« There is also facility by using tt to addd#ional search criterias. This would be used
to narrow the search.

Click onFind to run the Query.

Once an operator profile is selected, the form bélautomatically loadedith the operators profile
information.

Edit Login name

ChangePassword

Re-enter password to confirm in tB@nfirm passwordield.

Click Saveto save changes.

Click Reset passwordo reset the user password to be siame as the operator’s login name.

The following image shows th@perator Managemenmgage used to configure Cisco Unified Department
Attendant Console.

Figure 5-39 displays Operator Management page

To Associate Queues am operators profile,

SelectUser Configuration > Operator Management

l_ Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ansole Web Admin / Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Console Admin

User Configuration Ill

Step2 Select the operator profile thateds to be modified. To use tiired option enter the following criteria,
« Login Name.
« Search critera e.g. Begins with, Contains, Ends with, etc.
» Specific criteria: The variable to search.

» There is also facility by using tt to addbd@ional search criterias. This would be used
to narrow the search.

Step3  Click onFind to run the Query.

Step4 Once an operator profile is selected, the form bélautomatically loadedith the operators profile
information.

If any Queues have been assoeihtthey will be listed in # Associated Ques dialogue box.
Step5 To Add to that list, or create an association, clickreue Associatian
A new screen will appear where you can seut Queues that need to be associated.

Figure 5-40 displays Qu eue Association page

There is an option to search for a spedifircue if it is not displayed by using either:-
« Queue Name.
» Search critera e.g. Begins with, Contains, Ends with, etc.
» Specific criteria: The variable to search.

» There is also facility by using tt to addd#ional search criterias. This would be used
to narrow the search.

Step6 Click onFind to run the Query.

Step7 Tick the respective Queues that arquieed to be associated then click ave Selected/Changes
return the operator profile. Click ddaveto complete the process.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 5 Cisco Unified Businessfiartment Attendantonsole Admin|

M User Configuration

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



CHAPTER 6

Cisco Unified Reporting

Note  This option is not available in Cisco Unified Department Attendant Admin.

This section will guide you through the configuration for Cisco Unified Reporting.
Cisco Unified Reporting is accessed via thisco Unified Business Attendant Admin.

In order to get started, an initial URL will beagsto access Cisco Unified Business Attendant Admin
web session. This URL will be in the following format:

http://<<ip address of Cisco Unified Business Attendant Ser/@rebadmin/login.aspx

The URL, as provided by the netvkadministrator will be entered in the address bar of the web browser,
Figure 6-1shows an example of théRL that would be used.

Figure 6-1 Displays an example of the URL Entered in the Internet Explorer Address Bar

You must login to Cisco Unified Business Attendant Admin.
Table 6-1shows a list of the icons that are used w/leibnfiguring the Cisco Unified Business Attendant

Console,
Table 6-1 Provides the description for the icons used in the user guide
Icon Description

Save

Reset Password

Test Connection

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

M Administrator Login

Table 6-1 Provides the description for the icons used in the user guide

Icon Description

Repair Database

Database Repair Report

Calendar: this will present a calendar page to
select a date from.

Start Server

Stop Server

Information Icon: Used to view runtime
information for a service.

Refresh

Synchronize with CUCM

Administrator Login

Cisco Unified Business Attendant &idin requires authentitian for users, and is accessible only to
Administrators for making new configurations for Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console or
updating them. Most of the settings configurethg<Cisco Unified Business Attendant Admin will be

made in real-time, however, some changes may require Cisco Unified Attendant Server to be restarted.
The default user name ADMIN and the default password@SCO.

To log on to Cisco Unified Business Attendant Admin,

Step1l Enter the URL specified by your network adminégtr to access Cisco Unified Business Attendant
Admin.

Step2 Thelogon page will open.
Step3 EnterUser name

Step4 EnterPassword

Step5 Click Save

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

Home Page W

Figure 6-2 Displays the login  page for the application

The following table gives a brief description for the fields mentioned in the form displayed above,

Table 6-2 provides the description for the fields of the login page
Field Example Description
User name ADMIN

This field specifies the user name to log in with. The
user name is ADMIN by default.

The password used by the Administrator to log in.

Password Fokdokx

To clear the contents of the User name and Password fields Relizxkt

Home Page

Following a successful log in, you will be shown the home page that displays the main menus for
configuring the application. There ae two maieas that can be accessed from this page:-

Cisco Unified Business Attendant Admin. S€isco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Admin” on page 5 - Tor details.

« Cisco Unified Reporting

This is done by making the selection in tiavigation box on the top of the screen and then clicking
on Go.

Figure 6-3 Displays the navigation option to select either Attendant Admin or Reporting

The rest of this chpter focuses on th@isco Unified Reporting

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

M System Reports

Table 6-3 provides the details for different types of configurations available
Configuration Menu Description
System Reports This section provides the administrator with

facilities to report on information coming through
the Cisco Unified Business Attendant
environment.

Help Provides help information and also includes a

section for licensing the applications.

As well as the System Reports option the Home Page also displays version numbers and the registratior
status.

Figure 6-4 displays the Cisco Unified Enterprise Attendent Console home page.

These System reports are explaineddtail in the following sections.

System Reports

There are four System Reports available:
» Incoming Calls by Date and Time

» Operator Calls by Time

» Operator Calls by Queue

« Overflowed Calls by Date

Setting Report Parameters

When a System Report is selected, the Report Paresrsatetion of the screemill change to reflect

settings that can be made to customize the repauitdhe required inforntan. There are three types
of ways of entering the parameters:-

« Date Selection

« Time Selection

l_ Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ansole Web Admin / Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



| Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

Date Selection

Time Selection

Queue Type

System Reportsll

+ Queue Type (this selection methizdalso used for Operators)
These are described in the next subsections.

Date Selection is available withall of the reports. Click on the Menu Icon and select the date.
The date then shows in a grey square. Today'sigda@tomatically selected and shown with a black
outline. The report can be limited to one Day by selecting the same Date for From and To selection.

Some reports only report for a sieglay, and in this case will only use the From date selection window.

Figure 6-5 displays the method for selecting a date

Use the arrows to change the time. By default, ithe setting is for one 24 Hour day i.e. from 12:00:00
AM To 11:59:59 PM.

Figure 6-6 displays the me thod for selecting times

The time selected refers to the wat Start time of the call i.e the time the call hits the CUXAC system.
For example if the Start time is set at 09:00:00, a call that arrives at 08:59:59 will NOT be included, b
a call starting at 09:00:00 WILL be included. ThedBmme also refers to the Starting time of the call
and includes all calls up to and including the timg && example if the End Time is set to 17:00:00
then a call arriving in the Arc syem at 17:00:00 will be included, but a call arriving at 17:00:01 will
not be.

Select whether the report will be based on figuia the Arrival Queue or the Delivery Queue.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

M System Reports

Figure 6-7 displays the method for se lecting Queues and Queue Types

While selecting this option, please keep in mind thatfigures report may be different for each of the
Queue Types. Arrival Queue is where the call fiestahed after filtering, whereas Delivery Queue is the
gueue from where the call was delivered to the Wdent Console. Depending on configuration calls
may be overflowing from one queue to anotheeue before reachinge console attendant.

Then select the Queue name by choosing it froenstiroll list. Multiple Queues can be selected by
pressing down the Ctrl button and selecting the Queue names.

Attendant Operators Accounts

Attendant Operator Accounts are selected by choasiagn from the scroll list. Multiple Operator
Accounts can be selected byepsing down the Ctrl button and selecting the Attendant Operator
Accounts names.

Figure 6-8 displays the method of select Attendant Operator Accounts

When the parameters of the report have been set, cliGeoerate Reportto process the request.

System Report - Incoming Calls by Date and Time

An overview summary report for the incoming calls in the Queues, for a specific date and time. A single
line of information is provided for a particular date and time duration.

Table 6-4 Description: Incoming Calls by Date and Time

Field Names Description

Total Calls Total number of call entered in Attendant
Console. During the Date range selected for the
Report.

Answered Calls Total number of talnswered in the Attendant
Console.

Abandoned Calls Total number of calls abandoned in the Attendant
Console.

Overflowed Calls Total number @falls overflowed to a device or
External number in the Attendant Console.

% Answered The percentage of calls that were answered.

% Abandoned The percentage of calls that were Abandoned.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

System Reportsll

Field Names Description
% Overflowed The percentage of calls that were Overflowed.
Average Answered Wait Average Wditne for Answered Call in

Attendant Console. This is the average time a
caller has waited before the call is answered.

Average Answered Talk Time Averagalk time for Answered Call in
Attendant Console.

Average Abandoned Wait Average Wtihe for Abandoned Call in the
Attendant Console. This is the average time a
caller has waited before the call is Abandoned.

Answer Time Profile These are the five stats maintained for all the
answered call in term of wait.

..10: % Calls answered iess than 10 seconds.

..20: % Calls answered between 10 to 19 seconds.

..30: % Calls answered between 20 to 29 seconds.

..40: % Calls answered between 30 to 39 seconds.

..40+: % Calls answered after 40 seconds of wait.

Longest Wait Among all the answered calls, the longest wait a
caller has to bear before the call was answered.

The following selections aravailable for this report:

Date: From and To Date of the report.

Time Selection: From: Start Time; To: End Time.

Abandoned Call Timer

Queue(s): is selectablefoee running the report.

Arrival or Delivery Queue: type iselectable before running the report.

System Report - Operator Calls by Time

This is a summary report of Incoming and Outbound Calls for attendant operators in Attendant Consc
by time, covering a single date. A single line of im@tion is provided for each hour with a single page
per operator. Totals are given for each Attendant operator.

Table 6-5 Description: Operator Calls by Time
Field names Description
Operator Name of Attendant Operator
Total Calls Total number of inbound calls attended by the
Attendant Operator.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

M System Reports

Field names Description

Console Total number of Coole Queue callattended by
the Attendant Operator.

Includes :-
Incoming Queue calls
Retrieved calls from F5

Calls retrieved from Park initiated by double
clicking the Park DN on screen

Others Total number of calls other than the Console
attended by the Attendant Operator. This would
normally be only calls direct to the operator's
handset i.e the same DN they use for answering
their console calls.

Inbound Total talk time Total Talk time for the Inbound QUEUE calls
only.

Inbound Average talk time Average Talk time for the Inbound QUEUE calls
only.

Inbound Longest talk time Longest Talk time for the Inbound QUEUE calls.

Total Outbound Calls Total number of Outbound calls made by the

Attendant Operator.

Includes normal outbound calls

Consult transfer enquiry calls

Conference enquiry calls

Park calls retrieved by dialling the Park DN
ABANDONED calls

Outbound Total talk time Total Talk time for the Outbound answered calls.

Outbound Average talk time Average Talk time for the Outbound answered
calls.

Outbound Longest talk time Longest Talk time for the Outbound answered
calls.

The following selections aravailable for this report:-
Time Selection : Start Time and End Time

Date Selection: From: Start Date:

Operator(s): is selectdzefore running the report.

System Report - Operator Calls by Queue

This is a summary report of queuealls handled by attendant operatoosering a specified date range.
The information allows aimple view of which queues are bgihandled by which attendant operators
on each date. The informationpgsesented by date, with each date showing a line of information per
operator.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

System Reportsll

Table 6-6 Description: Operator Calls by Queue

Field Names Description

Operator Logged in attendant operator's name.

Queue The Queue assignedhat selected attendant
operator.

No. of calls Total number of Queue Calls answered within
that queue.

Total Talk The total talk time by an operator for inbound
calls from that queue.

Average Talk Average Talk tim@r Answered Call from that
gqueue.

Longest Talk Longest Talk time for Answered Call in Attendant
Console from that queue.

The following selections aravailable for this report:
Date Selection: From: Start Date: To: End Date.
Queue(s): Selected beforunning the report.
Operator(s): Selected foge running the report.

System Report - Overflowed Calls By Date

The report currently runsnly against Arrival Queues. These #rne first Attendant Console Queue that
the call hits, and can therefore be deemed as the taugjat destination for that call. Calls are either
answered within this queue or can be overflowedrtother destination, based on a variety of criteria,
for example Out of Hours, No Operators, MaximumitWame etc. A list of queues can be selected for
reporting on from all the queues, but only queuesdhatisted as Arrival Queues are reported on. This
is determined by the data, and the call flow of eadh Ear example if calls are only ever routed into
Queue B via an overflow, then the Queue will NOTshewn in the report even if selected, however if
some calls are made directly into Queue B, tievill be shown. The stats shown for each queue
however will ONLY relate to calls where that queuthis Arrival Queue. So for example if 1 call is made
directly, and one is overflowed into that queue, then only 1 call will show up (the direct call).

Figure 6-9 Description: Overflowed Calls By Date

Field Names Description

Queue The name of the Queue for which the report is
generated.

Total Queue Calls The total number of incoming calls in a Queue.

Total Overflow In The total number of calls overflowed in a
respective Queue.

Overflow In The number of caloverflowed in the selected
Queue from other call Queues during business
hours.

Night Service In The number of calls overflowed in the Queue

during the break hours.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

M System Reports

Field Names Description

Overflow out Time Limit The number of calls, which were overflowed out
to the other selected Queues. Reason being that
the time for a call waiting to be answered
exceeded the limit.

Overflow out No Operators The numbafrcalls that overflowed to other
destination due to no attendant operators being
logged into the queue.

Emergency The number of calls that overflowed to other
destination due to queue been put under
emergency.

Overflow out Destination Time Limit Thdestination to which the calls were

overflowed during the Time limit.

Overflow out Destination No Operators THestination to which the calls were
overflowed when there were no attendant
Operators available in the default Queue.

Emergency The destination to which the calls were
overflowed when queues are put under emergency
mode.

% In The calculated percentagéthe Overflowed In
calls.

% Out The calculated percegof the Overflowed Out
calls.

The following selections aravailable for this report:
Date Selection: From: Start Date: To: End Date.
Time Selection: From: Start Time: To: End Time.

Queue(s) is selectabbefore running the report.

Working with System Reports

When a report has been generated it efipear in a Systems Report window.

Figure 6-10 displays the menu bar in the Systems Report window.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

System Reportsll

The following table shows the functionality that is available from this menu.

Menu Option

Function

Related Link provides for the option to revert
back to the System Reports selection screen.
Choose this and click oBo to navigate.

This provides an option to navigate to a specific
page in a report, this can be done by either using
the icons Start Page, Back One Page, Forward
One Page, or Go to Last Page. You can also enter
in a number to go to a specific page.

A copy of the report can be exported by choosing
from the drop down selection. The choices are
either Excel (.XLS) or Acrobat (.PDF) format.

Refresh the Report screen.

The print icon will send a copy of the System
report to a printer. A printer has to be configured
on the Server for this to work.

| oL-20132-01

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@uinsole Web Admin / Installation Guidqgg



Chapter 6 Cisco Unified Reporting

M System Reports

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend&ainsole Web Admin / Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



CHAPTER ;

Uninstall Attendant Admin

This section describes in detail how to uninstall the following:
« Cisco Unified Attendant Server
« SQL Server 2008
« BDE

« .Net Framework

Uninstalling Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant
Server

Perform the following steps to uninstall the application:

Procedure

Stepl  Go toStart > Settings > Control Panel > Add/Remove ProgramsShown inFigure 7-1

Figure 7-1 Displays the Add/Remove Programs Window

Step2 Select Cisco Unified Business/Department Attendant Server from the list of ProgramsR &ticke

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .“



Chapter7  Uninstall Attendant Adm|n

M Uninstalling Cisco Unified Bustss/Department Attendant Server

Step3 The next window that is displayed will show the status of the wizard while the files are being prepared
to uninstall the applicatiorF{gure 7-3.

Figure 7-2 Displays the Preparing to Install Screen

Step4 The following message box will appear confirming whether you want to remove Cisco Unified
Business/Department Attendant Server from your machine ofFmguirg 7-3. Click OK to continue.

Figure 7-3 Displays the Message Box that asks you  if you Want to Remove the Application from
the System

Step5 The next window displays the progress of the un-installatrégufe 7-9.

Figure 7-4 Displays the Un-Installation Progress of the Application

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter7  Urstall Attendant Admin

Uninstalling MS SQL Servelll

Step 6 Once the files have been uninstalled successfully, the next window will ask whether you wish to rest:
the computer now or lateFigure 7-5. It is recommended that you restart the machine. Giolsh.

Figure 7-5 Displays the Options for Restarting the Machine

Uninstalling MS SQL Server

Once you have uninstalled the application, you are required to remove all the third-party component
installed with the application. Theretowe uninstall MS SQL Server as well.

To uninstall the SQL Server, perform the following steps:

Procedure

Stepl  Go toStart > Settings > Control Panel > Add/Remove Programs=fgure 7-9.

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter7  Uninstall Attendant Adm|n

M Uninstalling MS SQL Server

Figure 7-6 Displays the Add/Remove Programs Window

Step2 Select Microsoft SQL Server from the list of Programs. CRemove

Step3  The next window will display the list of server instas. Select the instance that you wish to be removed
(Figure 7-79.

Figure 7-7 Displays the Server Instance to be Removed

Step4  The next window will display a summary of the components that will be rem&igdré 7-§. Click the
Finish button to proceed. ClicBack in case you wish to chge any of the information.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter7  Urstall Attendant Admin

Uninstalling MS SQL Servelll

Figure 7-8 Displays the Summary Screen for the ~ Components that need to be Uninstalled

Step5 In the next window, the status will be displayed for the components rentogaké 7-9. Click Finish
once all the components have been removed.

Figure 7-9 displays the setup progress

Step6 Once you have uninstalled MS SQL Server, you ndiette the following location and the databases
within:
C:\DBdata\

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter7  Uninstall Attendant Adm|n

M Uninstalling BDE Utility

Uninstalling BDE Utility

Perform the following steps to uninstall BDE Utility:

Procedure
Stepl  Go toStart > Settings > Control Panel > Add/Remove ProgramsThis is shown irFigure 7-10

Figure 7-10 Displays the Add/Remove Programs Window

Step2 Select BDE Utility from the list of Programs. Clictemove

Step3 The next window that is displayed will show the status of the wizard while the files are being prepared
to uninstall BDE Figure 7-1).

Figure 7-11 Displays the Preparing to Install Screen

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l



| Chapter7  Urstall Attendant Admin

Uninstalling BDE Utility Il

Step4  The next message box will confirm whether you wish to remove BDE oFigirg 7-13. Click OK to
continue.
Figure 7-12 Displays the Message Box to Confirm Wh  ether all Features of the BDE Utility need to

be Removed or Not

Step5 The next window will display the setup status and the progress for the features refigued 7-13.
Figure 7-13 Displays the Setup Status for  the Uninstallation of the Application

Step6 Once the BDE Utility has been removed the following screen will appeigure 7-14.
Figure 7-14 Displays the Screen that Shows that the Removal of BDE Utility is Complete

Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@onsole Web Admin and Installation Guid
[ oL-20132-01 .m



Chapter7  Uninstall Attendant Adm|n

M Uninstalling .NET Framework

Uninstalling .NET Framework

Perform the following steps to uninstall .NET Framework:
Procedure
Stepl  Go toStart > Settings > Control Panel > Add/Remove ProgramsThis is shown irFigure 7-15

Figure 7-15 Displays the Add/Remove Programs Window

Step2  Select Microsoft .NET Framework 3.5 from the list of Programs. GReknove

Step3 The next window provides you with the option ttheir repair the installed files or uninstall .NET
Framework Figure 7-1§.

Cisco Unified Business/DepartmteAttendant Console Web ih and Installation Guide
m. oL-20132-01l


































































































































































W index

Internal/External Access5-34

L

LDAP 5-11, 5-16, 5-19, 5-20

LDAP Directory Connectivity 5-16

Logging Management 5-16
Logging path 5-19, 5-20, 5-21
Login 5-2,6-2

Logon 5-2,6-2

Refresh 5-11
Repair 5-7,5-9
Roles A-4,C-4

M

Music on Hold 2-1

N

Night Service 4-3

O

On reconnect 5-30
On start-up 5-30
Overflow 5-37

P

Park Devices 3-2, 5-22, 5-24

Q

Queue Management5-36

R

Recall Timers 4-3,5-34

S

Schedule Settings5-30
Service Devices 5-22, 5-24
Service Management5-10
Service Queues 3-2

SQL Server 1-2,5-7

Standard Super Cisco Unified Communications Manager
User A-6,C-6

Start Server 5-11

Stop Server 5-11

Synchronizing with CCM 5-24

System Configuration 5-4, 5-21, 5-31, 5-33

T

TAPI 1-1,2-2,4-3, 48,1, B-2, B-3, B-B;/5, D-1, D-4, D-6
Template Device 5-22

Test 4-4,5-7,5-13, 5-15

TSP 1-1

U

URL 5-1,6-1
User Configuration 5-4, 5-33, 5-36
User Group A-1, A-3, A-4, A-B-1, C-3, C-4, C-5

w

web session 5-1, 6-1
Working Days 4-3

Jl_ Cisco Unified Business/Department Attend@ohsole Web Admin and Installation Guide

oL-20132-01



